Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project -Professional Engineering Services

RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

Submitted to:



Submitted by:



August 3, 2017

Introduction

Letter of Interest, Specific Professional Services to be Offered, and Table of Contents



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)



AVCON, INC. ENGINEERS & PLANNERS

5555 E Michigan Street, Suite 200 Orlando, Florida 32822 Phone: (407) 599-1122 Fax: (407) 599-1133 www.avconinc.com

August 3, 2017

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners 400 S Ft. Harrison Avenue Annex Building, 6th Floor Clearwater, Florida 33756

Reference: Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

To Whom It May Concern:

AVCON, INC. is pleased to submit herewith one (1) original and three (3) electronic copies of our Statement of Qualifications to provide Professional Engineering Services for Airport Security System Improvements at St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport. As our experience, including specific project experience at PIE, and current proposal demonstrates, we have a strong understanding of the scope of work and the County's need for this improvements project, and we are committed to performing all of our tasks in a timely and cost-effective manner, bringing the best possible services to the County and the Airport.

AVCON has thoroughly reviewed the Request for Proposals package and is fully aware of the professional services required to accomplish the various projects anticipated at the Airport. Services under this contract may include, but will not be limited to Electrical, Environmental, Hazardous Waste, HVAC, Mechanical, Structural, Mapping/GIS Services, Planning Services, Architectural and Construction Management Services. **AVCON, in conjunction with our entire team, is fully capable and committed to provide these services to the County.**

AVCON is pleased to offer the services and support of more than 90 professional, technical and administrative staff with expertise in all elements of airport planning, consulting and design. AVCON's in-house staff includes full capabilities in electrical and low-voltage systems, engineering utilities coordination and design; mechanical, fire protection and plumbing design; structural design; and a full array of support services necessary to successfully accomplish any tasks under this agreement, while maintaining the team's commitment to meeting or exceeding all your needs and expectations. Additionally, AVCON is pleased to include the services of two highly qualified subconsultant firms. These firms include:

- Ross & Baruzzini, Inc.: Ross & Baruzzini is the largest and most experienced provider of airport information technology and security consulting and engineering services in the US aviation market. They provide a wide range of aviation services including operations strategic planning; systems design and engineering; systems installation, testing and commission; and program management support services providing staff augmentation to support all aspects of airport operations. For this assignment Ross & Baruzzini will support the team with Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems management and design.
- HSA Golden, Inc.: HSA Golden is a Florida-licensed firm in both engineering and geology. Their core competencies include contamination assessment and remediation, and environmental litigation support. HSA Golden has provided these services on AVCON projects at Orlando International Airport and Marco Island Airport. HSA will be responsible for any required Environmental and Hazardous Waste services on this Airport Security Systems Improvements project.

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners August 3, 2017 Page ii

Based on the prominence of this role, AVCON has dedicated one of our Senior Design Professionals, **Mr. Zemp Pepper, P.E.**, to serve as Project Manager. Mr. Pepper has over 33 years of experience and his focus is in the design, analysis, and layout of building electrical (including low voltage), HVAC, plumbing and fire protection for a wide variety of aviation, public, commercial, and industrial aviation projects. Mr. Pepper will be supported by **Mr. Sandeep Singh**, Principal-in-Charge, an authorized representative of the firm. Mr. Singh has over 32 years of experience in nearly every aspect of airport design and planning for general aviation and air carrier airports. He is well versed in current airport design and planning standards and has a keen appreciation of the issues confronting both air carrier and general aviation facilities.

Both Mr. Pepper and Mr. Singh have an in depth understanding of PIE's facilities, staff and operations having served on several recent projects together at PIE, and both are eager to continue to support the Airport's program into the future.

Mr. Pepper will act as the primary point of contact for the AVCON Team. He will report directly to the County's designated personnel and will operate out of both AVCON's Corporate Headquarters located at: **5555 E. Michigan Street, Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32822** and AVCON's Clearwater Project Office located at: **4500 140**th **Avenue, Suite E105, Clearwater, FL 33762**. He can also be reached by phone at **(407) 599-1122 (Office)** or **(407) 733-8846 (Cell)** or via email at <u>ZPepper@avconinc.com</u>.

AVCON is uniquely qualified to support Pinellas County and the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport staff. Some highlights of these qualifications include:

- AVCON, INC., and our Project Manager have recent and relevant project experience in both building and perimeter security, current building experience at PIE and are familiar with Airport Staff and the requirements for professional engineering services
- AVCON's entire team has a wealth of prior local, relevant experience eliminating any "learning curve";
- AVCON, INC. is a full-service firm with all engineering disciplines in-house. The relatively small cohesive team is well-suited to the cost-conscious approach needed for this Project.
- AVCON brings the demonstrated responsiveness of a smaller firm coupled with world-class capabilities of a large specialty sub-consultant firm to this important contract.
- AVCON, INC. brings extensive, relevant, and award-winning project experience and excellent relationships with the FAA-ADO and FDOT District 7 personnel for project-related discussions, including funding eligibility.
- AVCON, INC. is certified by the State of Florida Board of Professional Engineers, certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) under the Unified Certification Program, certified as a Minority Business Enterprise by the State of Florida Office of Supplier Diversity, and pre-qualified by the Florida Department of Transportation in sixteen different planning and design work areas.
- AVCON will do the best job, completing the project on time and within budget, and with quality you expect our long and successful record of accomplishment speaks for itself.

AVCON, INC. is the firm and team best suited for this Airport Security System Improvements project at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport. We look forward to the opportunity to continue to serve the County and the Airport and thank you in advance for your consideration in this important role.

Sincerely,

AVCON, INC.

ander

Sandeep Singh, P.E. President / Principal-in-Charge

Zemp Pepper, P.E. Project Manager

Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

INTRODUCTION

Specific Professional Services to be Offered

| | AVCON | Ross & Baruzzini | HSA Golden |
|---|----------------|------------------|------------|
| Discipline-Based Service | | | |
| Electrical | · ` | | |
| Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems | ` | * | |
| Environmental | | | * |
| Hazardous Waste | | | * |
| HVAC | · ` | | |
| Mechanical | · ` | | |
| Structural | · ` | | |
| Mapping/GIS Services | · ` | | |
| Planning Services | ` | | |
| Construction Management Services | · ` | | |
| Architecture (Incidental)* | | ` | |

* To enable any interior space modifications mentioned as a possibility in response to Question No. 11 in Addendum No. 1, dated July 26, 2017.



Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tab 1: Standard Form (SF) 330 – Part I & II

| Ра | rt I – Contract Specific Qualifications | 1-1 |
|----|---|------|
| A. | Contract Information | |
| В. | Architect – Engineer Point of Contact | |
| C. | Proposed Team | |
| D. | Organizational Chart of Proposed Team | 1-1 |
| E. | Resumes of Key Personnel Proposed for this Contract | |
| F. | Example Projects Which Best Illustrate Proposed Team's Qualifications for this Contract | 1-20 |
| G. | Key Personnel Participation in Example Projects | 1-30 |
| Н. | Additional Information | 1-31 |
| Ра | rt II – General Qualifications | |

Tab 2: Statements and Documents

| Proof of Licenses/Certifications | 2-1 |
|--|-----|
| State of Florida Business Licensure | 2-3 |
| Corporate Registration | 2-4 |
| Certificate of Florida Small and Minority Business | 2-5 |
| Office Locations | 2-6 |

Tab 3: Certificate(s) of Insurance

Tab 4: Key Personnel Statement

| rrent Workload |
|----------------|
|----------------|

Tab 5: Required Forms

Acknowledgement of Addenda W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification Section D Vendor References Signature Page Electronic Payment (ePayable) Form

Tab 6: Additional Information

Tab 1Standard Form (SF) 330 -
Part I & II



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

| | ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS | | | | | | |
|--|--|------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| | PART I – CONTRACT SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS | | | | | | |
| | | | | A. CON | TRACT INFORMATION | | |
| 1. T | itle Airpo Airpo | AND ort S ort, | LOC Secu Pine | ATION (City and State) rity System Improvements Project – Profe Ilas County, Florida | essional Engineering Services, St. I | Pete-Clearwater International | |
| 2. F | PUBL | IC NC | DTICE 201 | DATE 7 | 3. SOLICITATION OR PROJEC 167-0339-NC (SS) | TNUMBER | |
| | | | | B. ARCHITECT – | ENGINEER POINT OF CONTACT | | |
| 4. N | NAME Sanc | E AND |) TITL D Sin | E gh, P.E., President / Principal-in-Charge | | | |
| 5. N | | OF I | FIRM | • · · · • | | | |
| 6. 1 (| ELE | PHON | NE NU | IMBER 7. FAX NUMBER 22 (407) 599-1133 | 8. E-MAIL ADDRESS | om | |
| | | , | | C. | PROPOSED TEAM | | |
| | (| Check | () | (Complete this section for the | prime contractor and all key subcontra | actors.) | |
| | PRIME | J-V PARTNER | SUBCON- TRACTOR | 9. FIRM NAME | 10. ADDRESS | 11. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | |
| a. | \boxtimes | | | AVCON, INC. | 5555 E Michigan Street Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32822 | Project Management, QA/QC, Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems, Electrical, HVAC, Mechanical, Structural, Planning, Mapping/GIS Services | |
| b. | \boxtimes | | | AVCON, INC. | 4500 140th Avenue Suite E105 Clearwater, FL 33762 | QA/QC, Construction Management | |
| C. C | | Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | 7200 NW 19th Street Suite 305 Miami, FL 33126 | Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems | | | |
| d. | d. | | Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | 6 South Old Orchard St. Louis, MO 63119 | Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems, Architecture, QA/QC | | |
| e. | | | | HSA Golden, Inc. | 11 Lake Gatlin Road Orland, FL 32806 | Environmental, Hazardous Waste | |
| D. (| ORG | ANIZ | ZATIO | DNAL CHART OF PROPOSED TEAM | | Attached | |

Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

STANDARD FORM (SF) 330 – PART I & II

Organizational Chart of Proposed Team

VCON



| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|--|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | 14 | 1. YEARS EXPERIENCE | | |
| | Zemp Pepper, P.E. | Project Manager, Senior Engineer | Mechanical | a. TOTAL 33 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Mechanical Engineering, 1983 | 17. CURR Profe | ENT PROFESSIONAL R Essional Engineer | EGISTRATIC | ON (State and Discipline) | | |
| 18. | 3. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Mr. Pepper has 33 years of experience and his focus is in the design and analysis of all aspects of building engineering systems, HVAC, plumbing and fire protection for a wide variety of public, commercial, industrial, and aviation projects. Many of his recent projects were performed on a Revit platform. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJECT | S | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CC | MPLETED | | |
| | South Terminal Complex, Phases II an Orlando International Airport, Orlando | d III – RAC Parking Garage,), FL | PROFESSIONAL SEF 2016-2017 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| а | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | i current firm | | |
| | AVCON provided electrical and low voltage systems design for the new South Terminal Complex Parking Garage, a 6-le structure with a total of 2228 vehicle spaces. Electrical design included power distribution, emergency power, LED lighting, electrical charging stations, and rental car interior design. Low voltage systems design included parking and guidance design, CC access control. WiFi service, GPS service, and fire alarm. Zemp served as Project Manager. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CC | MPLETED | | |
| | New Terminal Facility and Associated Executive Airport, Collier County, FL | Improvements, Marco Island | PROFESSIONAL SEF | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) TBD | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| b Fire protection design includes fire suppression systems such as automatic fire sprinkler protection, portable fire extinguishers water supply; and building fire alarm. Mechanical / HVAC design comprises cooling systems, heating systems, ventil systems, HVAC distribution systems, and HVAC controls. Plumbing systems design consists of plumbing fixtures, DWV syst domestic water distribution systems, and domestic water heating systems. Electrical design includes main building su electrical loads, lighting / day lighting, emergency power / generator, and grounding / lightning protection. Fi telecommunication / security design entails telecommunication systems, building security and access systems, CCTV, intercom / PA systems. Zemp served as Project Manager. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (2) YEAR COMPLETED | | | | |
| | Customs and Border Protection Facili International Airport, Clearwater, FL | ties, St. Pete-Clearwater | PROFESSIONAL SER 2015-On-going | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A – TBD | | |
| C | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | i current firm | | |
| • | AVCON performed an inventory of the existing Customs and Border Protection (CBP) facilities at the Airport and determined the steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet the June 2012 Airport Technical Design Standards (ATDS). At the conclusion of the inventory study, the AVCON Team was retained to develop the design drawings that would bring the facility up to the ATDS standards. Zemp serves as Mechanical Engineer and leads the building engineering efforts. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | rd International Airport | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | Sanford, FL | ru international Airport, | PROFESSIONAL SER 2015-2017 | ?VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| - | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| AVCON provided design for the new Access Control System and Closed-Circuit Television security systems. The vertice replacing outdated security systems as well as design of the new security systems for the terminal expansion. The calculated stationary indoor and outdoor cameras as well as PTZ. Video system hardware and software is being accommodate additional video storage. New technologies for License Plate Recognition and Exit Lane Security were into the video management system. Zemp served as Mechanical Engineer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CC | MPLETED | | |
| | Review of PBB PCA Specifications, St International Airport, Clearwater, FL | . Petersburg-Clearwater | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable 2011-2012 N/A | | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | Check if project pe | erformed with | ı current firm | | | |
| e | As Project Manager, Zemp reviewed specifications for the PBB PCA and modified them to better address the procurement. To increase competitiveness AVCON reviewed three separate manufacturers and included them as acceptable alternates for the project. Additionally, AVCON improved the warrantee clauses and added detail to the specifications where pertinent. The specifications are based on serving a maximum sized "Narrow Body 757" aircraft under the ASHRAE 0.4% Design Conditions. The nominal PCA cooling capacity is 30-32 tons with 54-60 KW of electric heating. The ranges reflect the variation between the manufacturers. AVCON also included a spread sheet listing the three (3) manufacturers and applicable product data | | | | ress the procurement. To eptable alternates for the where pertinent. The % Design Conditions. The he variation between the roduct data. | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|--|---|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|---|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | | 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE | | |
| | Sandeep Singh, P.E. | Principal-in-Charge | | a. TOTAL 32 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 25 | | |
| 15. | 15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | 6. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (State and Discipline) MBA, 1992; M.S. Structural Engineering, 1985; B.S. Civil Professional Engineer – FL Engineering, 1984 Professional Engineer – FL | | | | | | |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Mr. Sandeep Singh, P.E., has served as President of AVCON since 1997, and continues his professional role as Principal-in-Charge or Senior Project Manager on a wide variety of airport and aviation projects for clients throughout Florida and the Southeast U.S. Mr. Singh has a Civil, Structural, and Electrical Engineering background and more than 32 years of experience in nearly every aspect of airport design and planning for General Aviation and Air Carrier Airports. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJECTS | 3 | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | |
| | Customs and Border Protection Facilit International Airport, Clearwater, FL | ies, St. Pete-Clearwater | PROFESSIONAL SEF | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | | |
| а | AVCON performed an inventory of the existing Customs and Border Protection (CBP) facilities at the Airport and determined to steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet the June 2012 Airport Technical Design Standards (ATDS). At the conclusion of to inventory study, the AVCON Team was retained to develop the design drawings that would bring the facility up to the ATI standards. Sandeep serves as Principal-in-Charge. | | | | Airport and determined the). At the conclusion of the ne facility up to the ATDS | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | |
| | Vehicle Checkpoint CCTV Additions, Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (I 2014-2015 2015 | | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2015 | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| b | This project consisted of construction and interface of new internet protocol (IP) closed circuit security cameras to the existing CCTV network at two vehicle security checkpoints. AVCON provided plans, details and specifications for the installation of several CCTV security cameras to record activities at the checkpoint inspection station. The cameras were designed to interface, using a hardened network switch with Power over Ethernet (POE) ports, to the airport's existing fiber optic network. Sandeep served as Principal-in-Charge. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | |
| | South Terminal Complex, Phases II and Orlando International Airport, Orlando, | d III – RAC Parking Garage, , FL | PROFESSIONAL SEF | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| с | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | | |
| | AVCON provided electrical and low voltage systems design for the new South Terminal Complex Parking Garage, a 6-level structure with a total of 2228 vehicle spaces. Electrical design included power distribution, emergency power, LED lighting, electric vehicle charging stations, and rental car interior design. Low voltage systems design included parking and guidance design, CCTV, access control, Wifi service, GPS service, and fire alarm. Sandeep served as Principal-in-Charge. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | |
| | Terminal B Expansion, Orlando Sanfor Sanford, FL | d International Airport, | PROFESSIONAL SEF | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | | |
| AVCON provided design for the new Access Control System and Closed-Circuit Television security systems. The work replacing outdated security systems as well as design of the new security systems for the terminal expansion. The cam included stationary indoor and outdoor cameras as well as PTZ. Video system hardware and software is being u accommodate additional video storage. New technologies for License Plate Recognition and Exit Lane Security were in into the video management system. Sandeep served as Principal-in-Charge. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (2) YEAR COMPLETED | | | | |
| | New Terminal Facility and Associated Executive Airport, Collier County, FL | Improvements, Marco Island | PROFESSIONAL SEF | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | | |
| e | Fire protection design includes fire suppression systems such as automatic fire sprinkler protection, portable fire extinguishers, and water supply; and building fire alarm. Mechanical / HVAC design comprises cooling systems, heating systems, ventilation systems, HVAC distribution systems, and HVAC controls. Plumbing systems design consists of plumbing fixtures, DWV systems, domestic water distribution systems, and domestic water heating systems. Electrical design includes main building supply, electrical loads, lighting / day lighting, emergency power / generator, and grounding / lightning protection. Finally, telecommunication / security design entails telecommunication systems, building security and access systems, CCTV, and intercom / PA systems. Sandeep served as Principal-in-Charge. | | | | | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | 14 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | | |
| | Sean Day, P.E. | Electrical Engineer | | a. TOTA 7 | L b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | | |
| 15. AV | 15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. B.S | 6. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (State and Discipline) 3.5. Electrical Engineering, 2009 Professional Engineer – FL | | | | | | |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Mr. Day is an experienced Electrical Engineer with problem solving and critical thinking skills coupled with excellent communication skills to contribute to complex design projects. He has over seven years of experience and has worked on large project teams to design forward thinking and efficient infrastructure to meet clients' present and future needs. His areas of expertise include PLC network design, cyber security, access control and CCTV, fiber optic design, radio and cellular communications, and construction oversight | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJEC | ſS | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Terminal B Expansion, Orlando Sanford Sanford, FL | International Airport, | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AN | ID SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | n current firm | | |
| а | AVCON provided design for the new Access Control System and Closed-Circu replacing outdated security systems as well as design of the new security system included stationary indoor and outdoor cameras as well as PTZ. Video syst accommodate additional video storage. New technologies for License Plate Rec | | | ecurity sys nal expar Ind softwa kit Lane S | stems. The work included hsion. The camera system are is being upgraded to security were incorporated | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | Ť | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | | |
| | Terminal Improvements, Gainesville Reg FL | jional Airport, Gainesville, | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A – TBD | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AN | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | | |
| b | The scope of work consists of evaluation of the CEP for expansion and the addition of air cooled chiller and pumps; evaluation of space heating hot water system and increasing capacity as well as the addition of a boiler; replacement of 2 air handlers; evaluation of the roof mounted air handlers RTU-1 and RTU-3 for sound considerations and possible relocation; confirming reuse of the electrical service and MSB; providing new power distribution, lighting, telecommunications and data in new gate area expansion as well as WiFi and GPS, and extending the existing systems; providing new VAV air handler and terminal boxes for gate expansion; evaluating existing emergency generator and considering replacement with larger generator or addition of second generator; providing new MEP for restroom renovations on sterile and non-sterile areas; providing replacement of all lighting fixtures in public spaces with LED fixtures and controls; extending existing fire alarm system to gate expansion area; extending existing public address system to gate expansion area; providing MEP for new gate counters in expansion area; and evaluation of a second generator. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Customs and Border Protection Facilitie International Airport, Clearwater, FL | s, St. Pete-Clearwater | PROFESSIONAL SER 2015-On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| с | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AN | ID SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| | AVCON performed an inventory of the existing Customs and Border Protect steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet the June 2012 Airport Technica inventory study, the AVCON Team was retained to develop the design d standards. Sean serves as Electrical Engineer. | | ction (CBP) facilities at the Airport and determined the al Design Standards (ATDS). At the conclusion of the drawings that would bring the facility up to the ATDS | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Fuel Farm Update, Valkaria Airport, Brev | ard County, FL | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-going | | |
| Ь | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AN | ID SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| 4 | This project consisted of planning, design, bidding and construction phase and included updating the existing fuel farm equipment and the constructio project also entailed the removal and disposal of the existing equipment that the existing equipment and provided recommendations for possible salvage | | services for the Fuel Farm update at Valkaria Airport, on of a new consolidated fuel dispensing station. The t will not be reused. AVCON evaluated the condition of and re-use. Sean served as Electrical Engineer. | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Access Control Modifications for 17 Fac Border, Orlando Sanford International A | Ilities Along Airport AOA irport, Sanford, FL | PROFESSIONAL SER 2017-On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| e | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AN | ID SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | n current firm | | |
| | AVCON is providing design, bidding and con facilities along the AOA border. These upgrade up doors with a Best Padlock, equipping SID areas where positive control does not exist. So | struction phase services to es include changing existing A doors with full access con ean serves as Electrical Engi | upgrade access con door cypher locks to trol using card read neer. | trol to the a Best loc ers, and | e AOA through 17 tenant ck system, controlling roll- adding CCTV cameras in | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT | | | | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|---|---|---|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CON | TRACT | cy person. | 1 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Carl Johnson II, E.C., A.C.E. | Senior Electrica | al Designe | r | a. TOTAL | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON. INC Orlando. Florida | <u> </u> | | I | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) A.S. Computer Integrated Manufacturing, 1 | 1993 | 17. CURRE Elect ACE | ENT PROFESSIONAL RE rical Contractor – 1 – Airfield Lighting | EGISTRATI FL Mainten | ON (State and Discipline) | |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Carl Johnson has 35 years of experience and his areas of expertise include planning, design, construction, and maintenance of electrical distribution systems. Mr. Johnson has participated in numerous forums and committees relating to airfield lighting, grounding, and lightning protection. He has an extensive knowledge of NFPA, NEC, FAA, and military standards, and he is a Principal Member of the NFPA 780 Technical Committee for Lightning Protection and Underwriters Laboratories Standards Technical Panel 96 which covers activity for UL 96, Standard for Lightning Protection Components, and UL 96A, Standard for Installation Requirements for Lightning Protection Systems. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT | PROJECTS | S | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2 | 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | |
| | New AOA Fast Access Gate, Gate E-50 Airport, Orlando, FL |), Orlando Internation | nal | PROFESSIONAL SERV 2012-2014 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project per | rformed with | h current firm | |
| а | The project consisted of construction of a new Fast Access Vehicle Gate located east of the Airside Guard Post at Gate E-50 for enhanced rapid ingress and egress control to the AOA at Airside 2. The project also included enhancements to CCTV coverage at the Gate E-50 Checkpoint and Guard Post, and at the Gate E-31 Checkpoint and Guard Post. The CCTV coverage captured both ingress and egress vehicles, facial view of the drivers, and driver/vehicle interaction with the guard. Carl served as Senior Electrical Reviewer. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2 | 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | |
| | Sunstate FBO Group III Aircraft Storage Hangar and Office, Kissimmee Gateway Airport, Kissimmee, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERV 2009-2013 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2013 | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | İ | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| b | This project consisted of construction of 10,000 SF Group III Aircraft Storage Hangar and 6,000 SF Supporting Offices which included a pre-engineered metal building; main balcony; hangar catwalk and rear balcony; MEP and Fire Protection support systems; components, cladding, and glazing systems; access control systems; and complete site work. MEP engineering services included HVAC, plumbing, and electrical design services for power distribution, lighting, telephone/data systems, access control and security systems design, and fire alarm design. Carl served as Senior Electrical Designer. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (2 | 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Security Fencing Phase III, Sebring Regional Airport, Sebring, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCT 2012-2016 2016 | | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | | |
| C | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | | Check if project per | rformed with | h current firm | |
| | AVCON was tasked with providing project coordination, final planning, engineering design, bidding phase assistance, a construction administration services for final development of the security fencing program. Key components of the system inclus computer hardware and software systems, gate controls, gate operators, security cameras, and related elements for a total of vehicular and six pedestrian gates of various dimensions and styles. Carl served as Senior Electrical Reviewer. | | | | | g phase assistance, and ints of the system included elements for a total of ten viewer. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR (| | OMPLETED | |
| | Perimeter Fencing and Security Upgra Airport, Zephyrhills, FL | des, Zephyrhills Mur | nicipal | PROFESSIONAL SERV 2013-2014 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | İ | Check if project performed with current firm | | | |
| d | This project included preparation of final documents, bidding and consperimeter fencing and gates, and new Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) carsystem at the Zephyrhills Municipal Airport. The project consisted of project and bid documents along with limited construction phase services to inscameras to cover the existing gates at the AOA fence line, as well as CC required fencing/gate installation, in addition to electrical and communication Electrical Reviewer. | | | tuction phase servi meras to supplement design, equipment all additional fencin V cameras to monin n installations and c | ices in c nt the exi selection ng, acces tor the ai connection | connection with additional isting security surveillance and specifications, plans, ss gates, and new CCTV irfield. The work included ns. Carl served as Senior | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | , | (2 | 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | |
| | Vehicle Checkpoint CCTV Additions, C Orlando, FL | International | Airport, | PROFESSIONAL SERV 2014-2015 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2015 | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project per | rformed with | h current firm | |
| е | This project consisted of construction and i CCTV network at two vehicle security checkly CCTV security cameras to record activities a hardened network switch with Power over E Electrical Reviewer. | interface of new inter points. AVCON provid at the checkpoint insp thernet (POE) ports, t | net protoco ded plans, pection stati to the airpo | ol (IP) closed circui details and specific ion. The cameras v rt's existing fiber op | it securit ations for were des otic netwo | y cameras to the existing r the installation of several signed to interface, using a ork. Carl served as Senior | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | | 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE | | | |
| | Mark Goodacre, A.C.E. | Senior Electrical Desi | Senior Electrical Designer | | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | | | |
| 15. | 15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | | |
| 16. | 3. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) A.S. Mechanical Engineering, 2004 Airport Certified Employee (ACE) – Airfield Lighting Maintenance (AAAE) Maintenance (AAAE) | | | | | | | |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Iraning, Awards, etc.) Mark Goodacre's experience and responsibilities include the preparation of project design documentation and criteria for securing an airports perimeter and critical facilities using Internet Protocol (IP) security cameras and access control networks for pedestrian and vehicle points of entry. These designs have been developed using fiber optic infrastructure, wireless networks, and traditional copper networks in concert with video recording, access control, badging, and head end network equipment. | | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJE | CTS | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | | |
| | New AOA Fast Access Gate, Gate E-50 Airport, Orlando, FL |), Orlando International | PROFESSIONAL SE 2012-2014 | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | performed wit | th current firm | | | |
| а | The project consisted of construction of a new Fast Access Vehicle Gate located east of the Airside Guard Post at Gate E-50 fenhanced rapid ingress and egress control to the AOA at Airside 2. The project also included enhancements to CCTV coverage the Gate E-50 Checkpoint and Guard Post, and at the Gate E-31 Checkpoint and Guard Post. The CCTV coverage captured be ingress and egress vehicles, facial view of the drivers, and driver/vehicle interaction with the guard. Mark served as Seni Electrical Designer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | | |
| | Vehicle Checkpoint CCTV Additions, Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL | | rt, PROFESSIONAL SE 2014-2015 | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2015 | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | Check if project p | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | | |
| D | This project consisted of construction and interface of new internet protocol (IP) closed circuit security cameras to the existing CCTV network at two vehicle security checkpoints. AVCON provided plans, details and specifications for the installation of several CCTV security cameras to record activities at the checkpoint inspection station. The cameras were designed to interface, using a hardened network switch with Power over Ethernet (POE) ports, to the airport's existing fiber optic network. Mark served as Senior Electrical Designer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | | |
| | Security Fencing Phase III, Sebring Re | gional Airport, Sebring, FL | PROFESSIONAL SE 2012-2016 | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project | performed wit | th current firm | | | |
| Ŭ | AVCON was tasked with providing project coordination, final planning, engineering design, bidding phase assistance, ar construction administration services for final development of the security fencing program. Key components of the system include computer hardware and software systems, gate controls, gate operators, security cameras, and related elements for a total of the vehicular and six pedestrian gates of various dimensions and styles. Mark served as Senior Electrical Designer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | | |
| | Northwest Florida Regional Airport, Ok | kaloosa County, FL | PROFESSIONAL SE 2010-2012 | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | performed with | th current firm | | | |
| d | This project consisted of rehabilitating an e security Video Management System and vio four fixed cameras were installed in the p management system was replaced with an for the monitoring of the security cameras. accommodate larger work areas and system providing public service announcements, mo dispatch emergency service personnel. Mark | xisting 47,000 sy parking lo deo presentation in the Airpo parking lot and connected IP-based system including n The existing Airport opera ms within the AOC were co ponitoring of critical airport op k served as Senior Electrical | t at the Airport to inc ort Operations Center to the AOC for view ew individual monitor ations Center (AOC) onfigured to provide t erations, security sys Designer. | lude a co (AOC). If ving. The ing station monitoring he operat tems, and | mplete replacement of the Fourteen pan/tilt/zoom and e existing analogue video ns and a central video wall g room was remodeled to ors with a central location d access control as well as | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | 7 aphyrhille Municipal | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | | | |
| | Airport Fencing and Security Upgrades, Zephyrhills Municipal Airport, Zephyrhills, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SE 2013-2014 | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | | | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | performed wit | th current firm | | | |
| | The project consisted of project design, equipment selection and specifications, plans, and bid documents along with limited construction phase services to install additional fencing, access gates, and new CCTV cameras to cover the existing gates at the AOA fence line, as well as CCTV cameras to monitor the airfield. The work included fencing/gate installation in addition to electrical and communication installations and connections. Mark served as Senior Electrical Designer. | | | | | | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | | |
|-----|--|---|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | 14. Y | EARS EXPERIENCE | | | |
| | Robert Pringle, E.I. | Electrical Engineer | | a. TOTAL 2 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 2 | | | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) B.S. Electrical Engineering, 2016 | 17. C | URRENT PROFESSIONAL | REGISTRATION FL | (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) | | | |
| 18. | 18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Mr. Pringle has over two years of experience in the planning and design of electrical distribution systems, airfield lighting, and roadway lighting. While working towards his bachelor's degree in Electrical Engineering at the University of Florida, Mr. Pringle focused on power systems analysis, systems integration, and embedded systems. Since joining AVCON he has gained extensive knowledge of the National Electrical Code (NEC) and FAA Advisory Circulars pertaining to airport planning and construction. He has also developed efficient skills in CAD, generator sizing software, Excel, and other programs related to electrical engineering and planning. | | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJ | ECTS | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR COM | PLETED | | | |
| | South Terminal Complex, Phases II and Orlando International Airport, Orlando, | d III – RAC Parking Garag FL | PROFESSIONAL SE 2016-2017 | RVICES CC | DNSTRUCTION (If Applicable) n-going | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project | performed with cu | urrent firm | | | |
| а | AVCON provided electrical and low voltage systems design for the new South Terminal Complex Parking Garage, a 6-level structure with a total of 2228 vehicle spaces. Electrical design included power distribution, emergency power, LED lighting, electric vehicle charging stations, and rental car interior design. Low voltage systems design included parking and guidance design, CCTV, access control, Wifi service, GPS service, and fire alarm. The project was produced in Autodesk Revit 3D modeling. Robert served as Electrical Engineer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | d Internetional Airmont | | (2) YEAR COM | PLETED | | | |
| | Sanford, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SE 2015-2017 | RVICES CC |)NSTRUCTION (If Applicable) n-going | | | |
| Ι. | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | Check if project p | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | | |
| IJ | AVCON provided design for the new Access Control System and Closed-Circuit Television security systems. The work included replacing outdated security systems as well as design of the new security systems for the terminal expansion. The camera system included stationary indoor and outdoor cameras as well as PTZ. Video system hardware and software is being upgraded to accommodate additional video storage. New technologies for License Plate Recognition and Exit Lane Security were incorporated into the video management system. Robert served as Electrical Engineer. | | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR COMPLETED | | | | |
| | Security Fencing Phase III, Sebring Re | gional Airport, Sebring, F | PROFESSIONAL SE 2012-2016 | RVICES CC | DNSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | | |
| с | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| | AVCON was tasked with providing project coordination, final planning, engineering design, bidding phase assistance, an construction administration services for final development of the security fencing program. Key components of the system include computer hardware and software systems, gate controls, gate operators, security cameras, and related elements for a total of te vehicular and six pedestrian gates of various dimensions and styles. Robert served as Electrical Engineer. | | | | phase assistance, and s of the system included ements for a total of ten | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR COM | PLETED | | | |
| | New Terminal Facility and Associated | mprovements, Marco Isla | nd PROFESSIONAL SE | | NSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project r | performed with cu | urrent firm | | | |
| d | The scope of this project includes a new te and expansion of the existing aircraft apro sprinkler protection, portable fire extinguishe cooling systems, heating systems, ventilatior consists of plumbing fixtures, DWV systems, design includes main building supply, elec lightning protection. Finally, telecommunicat systems, CCTV, and intercom / PA systems. | rminal facility, associated la n. Fire protection design ers, and water supply; and n systems, HVAC distribution domestic water distribution trical loads, lighting / day ion / security design entails Robert served as Electrica | andside improvements includes fire suppress building fire alarm. M on systems, and HVAC o systems, and domes lighting, emergency p s telecommunication s I Engineer. | , demolition o ion systems echanical / H controls. Pl tic water heat power / gene ystems, build | of the existing terminal, such as automatic fire IVAC design comprises umbing systems design ting systems. Electrical erator, and grounding / ing security and access | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Customs and Border Protection Facility | ies. St. Pete-Clearwater | | (2) YEAR COM | | | | |
| | International Airport, Clearwater, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SE 2015-On-going | RVICES CC | NSTRUCTION (If Applicable) /A – TBD | | | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project | performed with cu | urrent firm | | | |
| | AVCON performed an inventory of the exist steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet inventory study, the AVCON Team was ret standards. Robert serves as Electrical Engin | ing Customs and Border P the June 2012 Airport Tec ained to develop the desi ieer. | rotection (CBP) facilition hnical Design Standar gn drawings that wou | es at the Airp ds (ATDS). 7 Id bring the f | ort and determined the At the conclusion of the facility up to the ATDS | | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | | | 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Michael Coppage, P.E. | QA/QC, Construction | n Mar | nagement | a. TOTAL 11 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Clearwater, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Civil Engineering, 2006 | 17. (| CURRE Profe | ENT PROFESSIONAL R SSIONAl Engineer | EGISTRAT – FL | ION (State and Discipline) | |
| 18. | B. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Mr. Coppage has over 11 years of innovative engineering experience. He has comprehensive knowledge of FAA design criteria and regulations and is competent in Florida water management district permitting and procedures. Additionally, he is familiar with FDOT design standards and specifications. He is a highly organized, research driven, and dedicated member of the AVCON Team and he has experience in all stages of a project life cycle to provide practical engineering solutions while improving end users' experience. His areas of expertise include drainage, site development, and roadway design with a specialized background in airport enterprise, planning, airside and landside design, construction management and inspection, and AIP grant administration. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJ | ECT | S | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Taxiway Rehabilitation Phase 2 Constr Pete-Clearwater International Airport | uction Management, St. | | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope size cost etc.) | | | N/A M Chaek if project pe | rform od wi | 2010-On-going | |
| a | This project includes performance of full-tim and coordination. The AVCON Team also so Taxiway A South of Runway 4-22 and Taxiv and U (Additive Bid #2). Additional services submittal reviews and requests for information Project Representation (RPR). Michael services | ie inspection and Quality A erves as the liaison betwee vays F and M (Base Bid); include review of project do on, contractor pay applicati es as Construction Manage | Assuration the Taxim Documpions, Per. | ance testing as we Airport and the Co /ays B and T (Addi entation, conducting change orders, site | II as ger ntractor. tive Bid g the Pre | heral project administration The areas of work include #1); and Taxiways M, J, K e-Construction Conference, nd meetings, and Resident | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Terminal Apron Hardstand Expansion | - Phase 2 St Pote- | | (| 2) YEAR C | | |
| | Clearwater International Airport, Clearwater, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SER 2014-2016 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | | | | th current firm | |
| b | AVCON was responsible for project planning and design for the developm million, fast-track project at PIE. The project entailed the reconstruction of e gate positions 7 thru 11 and the creation of new air-carrier pavement coordination with Airport staff, the terminal designer and other stakeho relocation of SIDA fence and gate, and fiber-optic access control. It al associated drainage and utility adjustments. Michael served as Project Eng | | | ent of construction disting asphalt pave to positions 1 and ders and included to included constru- theer. | plans an ment ad 1A. T installat uction pl | Id specifications for this \$5 joining PCC hardstands for The project required close tion of high mast lighting, hasing, grading, markings, | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | 110 Aerospace Drive Hangar Improven International Airport, Melbourne, FL | nents, Orlando Melbourne | 9 | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed wi | th current firm | |
| c | This project consisted of renovations to an ex- maintenance to fueled aircraft. The scope NFPA 409 and NFPA 11; providing a new hangar facility to accommodate the four (4) 4 roof framing as required for support of the electrical system for a Class 1 Aircraft Hang trench drains in the hangar floor as required | xisting 77,107 sf hangar fac of work included providing 16" fire service connectior 400 hp diesel motors, foam 18 foam generators and ar; replacing the hangar flo by the AHJ and NFPA 409. | cility to a fo to th tank fire p oor to . Micl | o accommodate a r am deluge system ne building from th s and associated e protection equipme support the new a nael served as Proj | new tena in the b e water quipmer nt; comp ircraft cc ect Engi | ant that provides full service building in accordance with utility main; expanding the nt; structural analysis of the bletely rewiring the interior onfigurations; and providing neer. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | denten betennetienet Alm | 1 | (| 2) YEAR C | COMPLETED | |
| | Sarasota, FL | denton International Airp | ort, | PROFESSIONAL SER 2014 (Design On | VICES Iy) | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE Civil engineer for the civil, maintenance of traffic, and drainage design, const of the reconfiguration and rehabilitation of the terminal curbside roadway incl structural and foundation design for a new canopy system, electrical design architecture with associated plans, specifications, and cost estimates for thes to maintain a functional curbside with minimal impact to airport congestion ar | | ☐ ☐ Check if project performed with current firm truction documents, and bidding. The project consisted luding demolition, geometric design, pavement design, , roadway signage, landscaping, drainage design, and se items. The project called for careful phasing in order and operations. | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | COMPLETED | |
| | GA Terminal Parking Lot, Ocala Interna | ational Airport, Ocala, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SER 2015-2016 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed wi | th current firm | |
| e | Project Manager for design of new parking a with local utilities for undergrounding of co landscaping, site lighting, and permitting thro | areas to ease congestion a mmunications and power ugh the City of Ocala Grow | at the cable /th Ma | airport terminal. Th s, asphalt paving, anagement Departr | ne projec stormwa nent. | ct consisted of coordination ater design and permitting, | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|---|--|---|--|--|---|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONT | RACT | | 14 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Sarah Breen, P.E. | Mechanical Eng | ineer | | a. TOTAL 6 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 5 | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) B.S. Chemical & Biomolecular Engineering | , 2012 | 17. CURRE Profe | INT PROFESSIONAL RI | EGISTRATIO – VA, FL | ON (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) License Pending | |
| 18. | OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications</i> Ms. Breen brings experience in design of mu building sectors. She has considerable experie | s, Organizations, Training, Av echanical systems for ence in AutoCAD, Trai | wards, etc.) ⁻ projects ne Trace F | within the aviation, | , entertain | nment, medical and office | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT P | ROJECTS | | and, and | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Corporate and Bulk Storage Hangars, (International Airport, Greer, SC | Greenville-Spartanbu | ırg | PROFESSIONAL SER 2016-2017 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2017-On-going | |
| а | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed with | current firm | |
| 4 | associated office space. The project includes necessary drainage and utility treatment/attenuation storage areas; potable water and sanitary sewer ser gallon storage tank and 2,500 GPM diesel fire pump system; and electrical fire suppression systems consist of a biob expansion from system and fire s | | | enhancements to s vices; fire supply w power, communicat prinklers. Sarah se | porate ha serve the t vater serv tion, and r rved as M | two new hangars, such as ices including a 300,000- natural gas services. The lechanical Engineer. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | DMPLETED | |
| | Terminal Improvements, Gainesville Re | egional Airport, Gain | esville, | PROFESSIONAL SER 2017-On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A – TBD | |
| b | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE The scope of work consists of evaluation of the CEP for expansion and the space heating hot water system and increasing capacity as well as the evaluation of the roof mounted air handlers for sound considerations and service and MSB; providing new power distribution, lighting, telecommunic. WiFi and GPS, and extending the existing systems; providing new VAV evaluating existing emergency generator; providing new MEP for restro fixtures in public spaces with LED fixtures and controls; extending existing for the service of the service of the space of the service and controls. | | | Check if project pe addition of air cool addition of a boile possible relocation tions and data in n air handler and te m renovations; pro re alarm system an | erformed with ed chiller er; replac ; confirmi ew gate a erminal bo oviding re d existing | and pumps; evaluation of ement of 2 air handlers; ng reuse of the electrical area expansion as well as oxes for gate expansion; eplacement of all lighting public address system to | |
| | gate expansion area; providing MEP for nev Sarah serves as Mechanical Engineer. | w gate counters in exp | pansion ar | ea; and evaluation | of the lig | phtning protection system. | |
| | TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Orion Phase 3 Hangars, Miami-Opa-Loc Locka, FL | cka Executive Airpor | rt, Opa- | (PROFESSIONAL SER 2016-2017 | 2) YEAR CC | DMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) TBD | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed with | n current firm | |
| С | The project consists of one 26,900 sf Group II hangar and two 14,400 sf Group III hangars. Electrical Design includes power distribution with 400 Hz electrical connections for aircraft power, aircraft grounding, lightning protection, LED lighting, and low voltage systems. Plumbing design includes oil water separator and diverter valve structure for the Group II hangar; and domestic water, sanitary, and storm system design. Fire Protection design includes a combination automatic high expansion foam system and an automatic wet type sprinkler system for the Group II hangar and a wet based automatic sprinkler system for the Group III hangars. HVAC design includes ventilation of the aircraft storage areas with high volume commercial ceiling fans and VVT DX rooftop units serving the office spaces. Sarah served as Mechanical Engineer. | | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) New Terminal Facility and Associated I | Improvements. Marco | o Island | (PROFESSIONAL SER | 2) YEAR CC | | |
| | Executive Airport, Collier County, FL | • | | 2016-2017 | NOL0 | TBD | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | utomatic fi | Check if project pe | erformed with | o current firm | |
| d | Fire protection design includes fire suppression systems such as automatic water supply; and building fire alarm. Mechanical / HVAC design com systems, HVAC distribution systems, and HVAC controls. Plumbing system domestic water distribution systems, and domestic water heating system electrical loads, lighting / day lighting, emergency power / generate telecommunication / security design entails telecommunication systems, intervent of the systems. | | | orises cooling syst s design consists c s. Electrical desi r, and grounding building security | tems, hea of plumbin gn includ / lightni and acce | ating systems, ventilation ng fixtures, DWV systems, les main building supply, ing protection. Finally, ess systems, CCTV, and | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | - | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Customs and Border Protection Facilitien International Airport, Clearwater, FL | ies, St. Pete-Clearwa | ter | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A – TBD | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A AVCON performed an inventory of the exist steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet inventory study, the AVCON Team was ret standards. Sarah serves as Mechanical End | AND SPECIFIC ROLE ing Customs and Bord the June 2012 Airpor tained to develop the ineer. | der Protec t Technica design di | Check if project pe tion (CBP) facilities al Design Standard rawings that would | erformed with s at the A s (ATDS). I bring the | a current firm irport and determined the . At the conclusion of the e facility up to the ATDS | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | |
|-----|---|---|---|--|---|--|
| 12. | NAME 13. ROLE IN THIS | CONTRACT | | 14. | YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Mary Soderstrum, AIA, NCARB Senior Airp | ort Planner | | a. TOTAL 38 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) Bachelor of Architecture, 1976; B.S. Environmental Design 1975 | , 17. CURRE Regis Natio | ENT PROFESSIONAL RI stered Architect – nal Council of Arc | EGISTRATION FL hitects Re | N (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) | |
| 18. | OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Train Mary Soderstrum has over 38 years of experience as an airpo activity forecaster, and architect. She was part of the team th and she was the principal author of the FDOT Airport Master advisory committee for the re-write of the FDOT Airport Master | ing, Awards, etc.) rt planner, a se at wrote the FA Plan Guidebo ster Plan Guide | enior aviation executed AA Advisory Circula lok (2010). She re ebook and the con | tive, faciliti r 150/5070 cently serv | es programmer, aviation)-6 Airport Master Plans, ved as a member of the dating of internal FDOT | |
| | Master Plan procedures. | | • | | J J J J J J J J J J | |
| | 19. RELEVA | NT PROJECT | 5 | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Customs and Border Protection Facilities St Pete-Cle | arwater | | | | |
| | International Airport, Clearwater, FL | | 2015-On-going | NICES C | I/A – TBD | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with o | current firm | |
| а | AVCON performed an inventory of the existing Customs and steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet the June 2012 A inventory study, the AVCON Team was retained to develop standards. Mary serves as Project Manager / Senior Airport F | tion (CBP) facilities al Design Standard rawings that would | s at the Air s (ATDS). I bring the | port and determined the At the conclusion of the facility up to the ATDS | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CON | <i>I</i> PLETED | |
| | Wildlife Hazard Management Plan and Related Support | , St. Pete- | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES C | ONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | | | $\frac{2012-2014}{2012-2014}$ | N . | I/A | |
| b | The plan includes a list of the individuals having authority prioritizing the wildlife population management, habitat modifi and Federal wildlife control permits; identification of resour procedures to be followed during the air carrier operations procedures, provisions to conduct physical inspections of the manage known wildlife hazards, wildlife hazard control in personnel conducting wildlife control or observing wildlife ha hazard management plan every 12 consecutive months or f wildlife damage management biologist. Mary served as Proje | and responsib cation and lanc ces that the c such as design the aircraft mov neasures, and zards and the ollowing an ev ct Manager. | ility for implementi d use changes; requ certificate holder we nation of personne rement areas and procedures for c ATCT; procedures ent; and a training | ng each a uirements f ill provide I responsite other areas ommunicat to review a program of | spect of the plan; a list or copies of local, State, to implement the plan; ole for implementing the s critical to successfully ing effectively between and evaluate the wildlife conducted by a qualified | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | gen | (| 2) YEAR COM | MPLETED | |
| | Airport Layout Plan Update and Exhibit A Property Ma Narrative Report, Zephyrhills Municipal Airport, Zephy | o and rhills, FL | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES C N | ONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | Check if project performed with current firm | | |
| | This project entailed a detailed Airport Layout Plan Update (A the determination of the Primary Runway, the determination of the east side of the Airport for use as an aviation related b Improvement Program, and the determination of funding so Mary served as Senior Airport Planner. | LP) and include of runway lengt ousiness park t urces, as well | ed the development hs and widths, the to enhance alterna as a complete upo | t of new Av developme tive source date of the | iation Activity Forecasts, ant of various parcels on as of revenue, a Capital Airport's Property Map. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | ort Doutono | (| 2) YEAR COM | /PLETED | |
| | Beach, Florida | ori, Daylona | PROFESSIONAL SER 2017-On-going | VICES C | ONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with o | current firm | |
| d | AVCON is responsible for the Inventory of Existing Conditions for the Co Requirements, Development and Evaluation of Alternatives, Project Phasir will also assist with the technical writing and editing of the Working Papers, final Stormwater Master Plan Reports. AVCON is also responsible for the the Exhibit "A" Airport Property Inventory Map. Mary serves as Project Map | | nmercial Passenge g, and Financial Fe Draft and Final Mas levelopment of the ger. | er Terminal easibility fo ter Plan Na traditional | l, as well as the Facility r the Terminal. AVCON arrative Reports, and the Airport Layout Plan and | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | male F I | (| 2) YEAR COM | IPLETED | |
| | Master Plan Update, Orlando International Airport, Orla | INDO, FL | PROFESSIONAL SER 2011-2013 | VICES C | ONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with c | current firm | |
| е | Tasks under this assignment included forecasting of past demand/capacity analysis, facility requirements, alternatives improvement plan for terminal, airfield, roadway, parking, preparation including field surveys, aerial imagery, and com AVCON provided master planning services in the areas of g utilities, and NAVAIDs. Mary served as Project Manager / Ser | senger, aircra s development cargo and oth pliance with F eneral aviation nior Airport Plar | ft, cargo, general and support for her airport related AA GIS standards. , air cargo, Aircraft nner. | aviation a preparation facilities; As a par Rescue ar | and peak hour activity; of an updated capital and airport layout plan t of the multi-firm team, nd Fire Fighting (ARFF), | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|---|--|---|--|---|---|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTR | ACT | | 1 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Luca DelVerme, P.E. | Structural Engine | eer | | a. TOTAL 16 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 13 | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) AVCON, INC., Orlando, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) B.S. Civil Engineering, 2002 | | 17. CURRE Profe | INT PROFESSIONAL RE | EGISTRAT - FL | ION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) | |
| 18. | OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications</i> Mr. DelVerme is a Structural Project Engineer and private sectors. He has practiced stru- universities, courthouses and jails, parks and state of Florida. In addition, his area of p miscellaneous repair of various facilities. | s, Organizations, Training, Aw r with 16 years of expen- ictural design for a va I trail facilities, aircraft vractice includes renov | ards, etc.) rience in t ariety of and stora vation and | the structural engine building types, incl age hangars, and s d addition of existi | eering di uding a olid was ng builc | iscipline for both the public irport terminals, hospitals, ite facilities throughout the ling structures as well as | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT P | ROJECTS | 8 | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Customs and Border Protection Facilit International Airport, Clearwater, FL | ies, St. Pete-Clearwat | er | (2 PROFESSIONAL SER) 2015-On-going | 2) YEAR C VICES | OMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A – TBD | |
| _ | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project per | rformed wit | th current firm | |
| a | AVCON performed an inventory of the existing Customs and Border Protection (C steps needed to upgrade the facility to meet the June 2012 Airport Technical Desig inventory study, the AVCON Team was retained to develop the design drawings standards. Luca serves as Structrual Engineer. | | | tion (CBP) facilities I Design Standards awings that would | at the A (ATDS) bring th | Airport and determined the). At the conclusion of the ne facility up to the ATDS | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2 | 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Terminal Apron Hardstand Expansion - Clearwater International Airport, Cleary | – Phase 2, St. Pete- water, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERV 2014-2016 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2016 | |
| (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND SPECIFIC ROLE AVCON was responsible for project planning and design for the development of construction plans and specifications for this million, fast-track project at PIE. The project entailed the reconstruction of existing asphalt pavement adjoining PCC hardstands gate positions 7 thru 11 and the creation of new air-carrier pavement at positions 1 and 1A. The project required cl coordination with Airport staff, the terminal designer and other stakeholders and included installation of high mast light relocation of SIDA fence and gate, and fiber-optic access control. It also included construction phasing, grading, markin associated drainage and utility adjustments. Luca served as Structural Engineer | | | | th current firm d specifications for this \$5 joining PCC hardstands for The project required close ion of high mast lighting, hasing, grading, markings, | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | Ű | (2 | 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | New LED Exit Signs – Parking Lots, St. International Airport, Clearwater, FL | . Pete-Clearwater | | PROFESSIONAL SERV | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project per | rformed wit | th current firm | |
| С | AVCON developed a biddable LED sign specification we added to address incidental work and pay it able to accommodate the loads for these n requirement was met with the sign addition. | ecification based on the vas tailored for use on tems. AVCON verified ew signs. The existing Luca served as Structu | e informat the exis that the g canopy ral Engin | ion provided by PIE ting structure canop parking lot electric structure was also eer. | E with re py. Add service analyze | egard to improving signage ditional specifications were and existing feeders were ed to ensure the 130 mph | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) South Airport APM Complex Parking G | arago Orlando Intern | ational | (2 | 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Airport, Orlando, FL | | | 2014-2016 | VICES | On-going | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE Check if project performed with current firm This project is part of the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority's South Airport APM Complex Program, a multi-year program we consists of multiple projects such as Automated People Mover (APM) stations (north and south) with associated model transportation, parking garage(s), roadway(s), all associated infrastructure, and all other components required to complete Program. Phase 1 of the multi-year program includes the construction of the APM Station and the southern portion of the Pa Garage. AVCON is responsible for structural design of the foundations and slab-on-grade design for the parking garage. AVGIN is also providing entry/exit toll plaza design. The project consists of schematic design through construction administration. | | | th current firm multi-year program which with associated modes of required to complete the hern portion of the Parking e parking garage. AVCON ction administration. Luca | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2 | 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | New Terminal Facility and Associated I Executive Airport, Collier County, FL | mprovements, Marco | Island | PROFESSIONAL SERV | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | itomotio fi | Check if project per | rformed wit | th current firm | |
| е | water supply; and building fire alarm. Me systems, HVAC distribution systems, and HV domestic water distribution systems, and do electrical loads, lighting / day lighting, telecommunication / security design entails intercom / PA systems. Luca served as Struct | chanical / HVAC des VAC controls. Plumbin domestic water heating emergency power / s telecommunication s ctural Engineer. | g system g system g system generato systems, | r, and grounding security a | ems, he f plumbi gn includ / lightr and acc | able fire extinguishers, and eating systems, ventilation ng fixtures, DWV systems, des main building supply, hing protection. Finally, ess systems, CCTV, and | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|--|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRA | СТ | | 14 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Michael Zoia, CPP, RCDD, PSP | Security Engineer | , QA/QC | ; | a. TOTAL 15 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 8 | |
| 15. | 15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., St. Louis, Missouri | | | | | | |
| 16. | 16. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (State and Discipline) M.A. Business & Organizational Security Management; ASIS – Physical Security Professional (PSP); ASIS – B.S. Biomedical Engineering Certified Protection Professional (CPP); BICSI – Registered Communication Distribution Designer (RCDD) | | | | | | |
| 18. | Note: Differ Processional doacherCarions (Publications, Organizations, Haining, Awards, etc.) Mike has a wealth of process and systems engineering experience having been involved on Ross & Baruzzini's most complex aviation projects for more than 8 years. Mike currently serves as the Director of the Aviation Market in North America providing oversight and coordination of all activities within the market, including ongoing contracts at several of the largest and busiest airports in the United States. Specific special airport systems planning and design experience includes work at in Dubai and Jeddah along with Ft. Lauderdale, BWI, and Dallas-Ft. Worth Airport managing the design and implantation of security, systems and critical communications infrastructure including Access Control Systems, Local and Storage Area Networks, Digital Video, Public Address, Audio/Visual systems, Data Center design, and Wireless Radio and Cellular systems. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PR | OJECTS | 5 | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta Internation Terminal Modernization Project (Lands | al Airport, Domestic side), Atlanta, GA | | (PROFESSIONAL SER 2017 | 2) YEAR CC VICES | DMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2021 (Estimated) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | n current firm | | |
| a | Project Executive for oversight of the design of IT & security systems invo Terminal and curbside areas. Work included rerouting of fiber optic trunk lin displays (BIDS), large ceiling mounted 5mm pixel LED display, and up distribution. | | lved with the mod nes, development o grades to security | ernization of new 84 cameras | of the existing Domestic -inch baggage claim LCD and ticket counter data | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Maryland Aviation Administration, BWI On-Call Consulting and Engineering, Integrated Access Security System, Baltimore, MD | | PROFESSIONAL SER 2014 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | | |
| b | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | n current firm | |
| | Security Engineer for Integrated Access Security System (IASS) which includes the replacement of the existing Access Control System, the expansion of the Closed-Circuit Television System (CCTV)/Digital Video Management System (DVMS) that includes digital recording on a Storage Area Network (SAN) provided as part of the TSA CCTV Camera project. The project includes over seven hundred (700) Access Control Portals and the addition of over five hundred (500) cameras to the CCTV/DVMS system. | | | | e existing Access Control tem (DVMS) that includes The project includes over CCTV/DVMS system. | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Maryland Aviation Administration, BW Engineering, Gate J Redesign, Baltime | /I On-Call Consulting ar ore, MD | nd | PROFESSIONAL SER 2013 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | |
| C | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project performed with current firm | | | |
| | Security Engineer for IT/Security design ele access control equipment, new single mode | ements for an airside gat fiber connectivity, and as | te upgra ssistance | de at BWI Airport. e with transition/pha | Work inc asing cool | luded the repositioning of rdination. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Management System, Dallas, TX | t, Access Control | | PROFESSIONAL SER 2015 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2015 | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND SPECIFIC ROLE Security Engineer for the development of an RFP to procure an Access Con improve the protection of applicant personal identifying information for the F management process, Automated Access Control System, badge auditing comprehensive and single database. | | Check if project per Introl Management Public Safety Acce Ing processes, and | rformed with System to ss Contro reporting | n current firm o automate, integrate, and ol Office (ACO) credential g functions by forming a | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Dallas Ft. Worth International Airport, Information Technology and Construc Dallas, TX | IT, On-Call Contract, tion Management Servi | ices, | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) On-Going | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | n current firm | |
| | Project Engineer for the delivery of Profes consulting and engineering design service management of airport technology infrastruc | sional Services for IT a s for the analysis, stuc ture and service delivery | nd Cons ly, planı . 40+ de | struction Managem ning, design, cons livery orders to dat | ent Servi truction s e. | ices. Provides technology support, and construction | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KE (Comp | EY PERSONNEL PR | ROPOSEI | D FOR THIS CON | NTRACT | |
|-----|---|---|---|--|---|---|
| 12 | NAME | 13 ROLE IN THIS CONT | RACT | | 14 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE |
| 12. | Raji George Sayegh, PE, RCDD, DCDC, LC, LEED AP | Systems Engine | er - Tech | nology Systems | a. TOTAL 15 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., Miami, Florida | | | | | · |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Electrical & Computer Engineering | | 17. CURRE Profe Comr Data Light | ENT PROFESSIONAL R Sissional Engineer munications Distri Center Design Co ing Certified Engi | EGISTRATION – FL; BIC ibution Definition nsultant neer (LC) | ON (State and Discipline) CSI Registered esigner (RCDD); BICSI (DCDC); NCQLP); USGBC LEED AP |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Raji is a registered engineer with more than 15 years of experience in all aspects of electrical and systems engineering, project management and design. His background with engineering systems encompasses high and low voltage power, normal and emergency power, lighting, fire alarm, telephone, television, public address, security, lightning protection, environmental control and building management for residential, commercial, institutional and industrial buildings. Experience includes business development, project management, timeline development, budgeting, proposals, cost estimates, design, coordination, preparation of specifications, review of submittals, and construction administration. | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT F | ROJECTS | 5 | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED |
| | Miami International Airport "E" Satellite 400Hz System Evaluation and Conditio | e and Lower E Conco onal Report, Miami, F | ourse L | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2017 |
| а | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm |
| | Electrical engineer for engineering services for the evaluation of the existing central 400Hz systems and related infra-structure serving parked aircraft at nine (9) parking positions on E Satellite and nine (9) parking positions on Lower Concourse E for purposes of establishing recommendations towards required upgrades. | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED |
| | Miami International Airport "E" Satellite Gates E-20 thru E-25 400Hz Feeder Replacement, Miami, FL | | 25 | PROFESSIONAL SER 2016 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2017 |
| b | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm |
| | Complete engineering design and construction period services for the replacement of existing 400Hz distribution feeders to supgraded aircraft gate equipment intended to serve seven (7) wide body and two (2) narrow body aircrafts. | | | | ribution feeders to support s. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | | 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED |
| | New Doha International Airport, Doha, | State of Qatar | | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 |
| С | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm |
| | Lead electrical engineer for several package airport systems and electronic safety and sec | es including the caterir curity systems. | ng facility, | perimeter security, | and In-flig | ght duty-free store special |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED |
| | Bombardier Aerospace CIASTA Aircraf Services, Mirabel, Canada | ft Testing Facility & / | Airside | PROFESSIONAL SER 2009 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2011 |
| a | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm |
| | Electrical engineer responsible for the desig coordination with avionics testing, 400Hz, and | n of the aircraft test f d apron lighting. | acility and | apron services of | aircrafts. | Design included systems |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED |
| | Dubai International Airport Parking Ga | rage, Dubai | | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2008 |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm |
| 6 | Electrical engineer for the project consists included a smart parking system with counter walk up pay stations, elevators, moving walk boosting system. | of a 1.9M SF garag ers and LED displays, ways, escalators, CC | e with 2,0 , check in TV system | 00 spaces and 40 counters, parking b , License Plate rec | bus parl barrier gat barrion s | king spaces. The garage tes, drive by pay stations, system, and cellular signal |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | |
|-----|--|--|---|---|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTR | RACT | | 1 | 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE |
| | David McGhee | CCTV and Acces | s Contro | | a. TOTAL 23 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 20 |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., St. Louis, Missouri | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Architectural Engineering | | 17. CURRE N/A | NT PROFESSIONAL R | EGISTRAT | ION (State and Discipline) |
| 18. | David has over 23 years of specialized airport security planning and engineering experience. He is a member of the team that authored the US Transportation Security Administration (TSA) security guidelines. He is well versed with physical and electronics security and has designed numerous security systems for international airports. As the senior security planner, he will ensure that the design and construction of security systems is in adherence to local and international security regulations. His specializations include airport security planning and design including ACS, CCTV/DVMS, and DVA, Local Area Network (LAN) layout, Infrastructure layout, Public Address (PA) design and testing, display system design and layout including FIDS, BIDS, etc., Audio/Visual systems, distributed antenna systems, data center design, and GPS based tracking and announcement systems. | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PR | ROJECTS | 3 | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | Fort Loudordolo Holly | avood | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED |
| | International Airport, CCTV Phase II, Fe | ort Lauderdale, FL | wood | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wit | th current firm |
| а | Project Engineer for the Airport's CCTV Pha services. Design services included final de Buildings, General CCTV coverage of Term Cypress, and Palm Parking Garages at For telecommunications infrastructure, network, Phase I cameras, design of a video wall renovation of telecommunication rooms within | se II project providing esign of CCTV system inal Buildings, both air t Lauderdale-Hollywood and storage area netw at the Control Center n the terminal. | IT, Securi n for all side and d Internat ork to sup , construe | ity, and Mechanica TSA Security Che landside locations, ional Airport. Proje oport storage of all ction of telecomm | I Electric eckpoints and CC ect includ Phase I unication | cal Plumbing (MEP) design within the four Terminal CTV coverage for Hibiscus, ded over 600 cameras, the I cameras and the existing as rooms at garages, and |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | | 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED |
| | Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta Internationa Terminal Modernization Project (Lands | al Airport, Domestic side), Atlanta, GA | | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2021 (Estimated) |
| b | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wit | th current firm |
| | Project Engineer for design of IT & security systems involved with the modernization of the existing Domestic Terminal a curbside areas. Work included rerouting of fiber optic trunk lines, development of new 84-inch baggage claim LCD displays (BIE large ceiling mounted 5mm pixel LED display, and upgrades to security cameras and ticket counter data distribution. | | | g Domestic Terminal and claim LCD displays (BIDS), distribution. | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Maryland Aviation Administration BWI | On-Call Consulting a | and | | 2) YEAR C | |
| | Engineering, Integrated Access Security System, Baltimore, MD | | 2014 | VICES | 2014 | |
| с | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | hich inclu | Check if project performed with current firm | | |
| | System, the expansion of the Closed-Circuit digital recording on a Storage Area Network seven hundred (700) Access Control Portals | t Television System (C (SAN) provided as pa and the addition of ove | CTV)/Digi int of the T er five hun | ital Video Manager ISA CCTV Camera Idred (500) camera | ment Sys a project s to the (| stem (DVMS) that includes . The project includes over CCTV/DVMS system. |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | On Call Consulting a | an d | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED |
| | Engineering, MAA Office Location, Bal | timore, MD | and | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wit | th current firm |
| d | Project Engineer responsible for IT/Security designs associated with Washington International Thurgood Marshall Airport (BWI) initiated an over- the expansion of the Concourse B/C connector. In order to accomplish convolving the relocation of various offices was required. Finance and Admir terminal), while the other offices were relocated to existing space in-betwee relocation of Hudson News and Airport Management Services. Total over approximately 15,000 SE | | | he various termin II Terminal Moderr Intain renovation/de Istration offices we In Concourses D a all renovated space | al facilit nization F emolition re reloca nd E. Th e in the | y renovations. Baltimore- Project in 2011, specifically work, an enabling project ated offsite (external to the his in turn necessitated the Concourse D/E area was |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) San Francisco International Airport Mu | ulti-Task Contract Air | rnort | | 2) YEAR C | |
| | Security Implementation Master Plan, S | San Francisco, CA | pon | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wit | th current firm |
| e | Security Consultant leading the security development of an Airport-wide Security Im existing Physical Security Information Manag and various security related efforts. Dave is responsible for generating the technology rep | technology efforts on plementation Master F gement (PSIM), recomi s responsible for evalu- ports. | the mul Plan, reco mendation uating se | Iti-task security commendations and ns on a Perimeter curity needs, prac | onsulting guidanc Intrusion tices and | contract. Work includes e on improvements to the Detection System (PIDS), d technologies and will be |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | 14 | . YEARS EXPERIENCE | | |
| | Ann Barry | Airport Credentialing a | nd Identification | a. TOTAL | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., St. Louis, Missouri | | | 28 | 9 | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) | 17. CU | RRENT PROFESSIONAL I | REGISTRATIC | N (State and Discipline) | | |
| | M.S. Electrical Engineering, Electromagnet Computer Science; B.A. Computer Science | ic Theory; M.S. N/ | A | | | | |
| 18. | OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications Ann is a nationally-recognized Subject Matter leading the development of strategic plannir including JFK, BWI, and LAWA. Her recent program for Airport Credentialing and Identif makes her the ideal expert to support this assi relationships with the TSA and other regulato requirements and in developing appropriate co | , Organizations, Training, Awards, et r Expert in all facets of aviating and assessment of tech experience coupled with h ication as well as her expe ignment. Through her work a ry agencies that will support pompliance standards. | c.) ion security. She has nology platforms for er leadership on the tise on Airport Perin t PANYNJ, BWI, DFV the Airport with prop | s more than a wide ran developmeneter Advar V, and SFO perly interpr | n 28 years of experience nge of airport programs, ent of the AAAE BASIC nced Intrusion Programs D, Ann has strong working reting TSA mandates and | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJE | CTS | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | The Port Authority of New York and Ne Management and Credential System, N | w Jersey, Identity ew York, NY | PROFESSIONAL SE 2016 | RVICES C | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | ND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | performed with | current firm | | |
| a | Principal and subject matter expert on a project to prepare a Request for Procomprehensive Identity Management and Credential System (IMCS). The system deployed in Port Authority facilities at JFK, LGA, and EWR (includive vetting, credentialing control, and record keeping requirements of the Transport. | | | ovide the Av ill interface s) and will dministratio | viation Department with a with the access control be used to fulfill security on. | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | Maryland Aviation Administration, BWI On-Call Consulting and Engineering, Integrated Access Security System, Baltimore, MD | | PROFESSIONAL SE 2014 | RVICES C | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2014 | | |
| b | BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE Security Subject Matter Expert responsible for developing an Integrated document consisted of an evaluation of technology approaches to an integrated Management System (IDMS), and a Video Surveillance and Manager | | Airport Security Syst grated Physical According to the system, and to corner stone in the S | erformed with em (IASS) ess Control provide a System (IAS | current firm definition document. The System (PACS), Identity recommended approach SS). | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | San Francisco International Airport, Mu Security Consulting Services, San Fran | ulti-Task Order Contract ncisco, CA | PROFESSIONAL SE 2016 | RVICES C | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| c | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | ND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | Check if project performed with current firm | | | |
| | Project Manager/Lead Security Consultant or wide Security Implementation Master Plan, Information Management (PSIM), recomme related efforts. | n the multi-task security cons recommendations and guid indations on a Perimeter Ir | ulting contract. Work ance on improvemer trusion Detection Sy | includes de its to the e /stem (PID | evelopment of an Airport- existing Physical Security S), and various security | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | Connecticut Airport Authority, Airport a Screen for Bradley International Airpor | and Tenant Employee t, Hartford, CT | PROFESSIONAL SE 2017 | RVICES C | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) N/A | | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | ND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | performed with | current firm | | |
| a | Security consultant for the feasibility study associated with the impler International Airport in Hartford, CT. While 100% employee screening is not explore implementation options in anticipation of a potential TSA mandate for part of the study, investigated screening arrangements at peer airports, and implemented at Bradley in concert with enhanced technology components ar | | lementation of 100 not a TSA requireme for airport employee and made recommer and operational proc | % employe nt, Ross & screening idations on cedures. | ee screening at Bradley Baruzzini worked with to at terminal buildings. As how screening could be | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | MPLETED | | |
| | Dallas Fort Worth International Airport, Management System, Dallas, TX | Access Control | PROFESSIONAL SE 2015 | RVICES C | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2015 | | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | ND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project p | erformed with | current firm | | |
| e | Principal and subject matter expert on Acces to procure an Access Control Managemen personal identifying information for the Publ Access Control System, badge auditing proce | s Control Management Syste t System (ACMS) to autom ic Safety Access Control O esses, and reporting function | m (ACMS) developn ate, integrate, and fice (ACO) credentia s by forming a compr | nent. This p improve the al managen ehensive ar | project will develop a RFP e protection of applicant nent process, Automated nd single database. | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|--|---|--|---|---|---|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONT | TRACT | | | 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Ruben Barreiro | IT and Security | ; Radio Co | ommunications | a. TOTAL 22 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., Miami, Florida | | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Electrical Engineering | | 17. CURRE N/A | ENT PROFESSIONAL R | EGISTRAT | ION (State and Discipline) | |
| 18. | 8. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Ruben is an experienced manager of culturally diverse cross functional teams who independently executes simultaneous assignments and responsibilities. Excellent communicator, bilingual in English/Spanish and conversational Portuguese who engages personnel at both internal as well as external levels and ensures 100% satisfaction through effective communication and proactively managing expectations of clients, senior management, and team members. Uses strong creative, analytical and problem solving skills to provide alternative solutions to new challenges. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT I | PROJECTS | S | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Dubai Aviation Engineering Projects (D International Airport Airfield and Infras Dubai, UAE | DAEP), Al Maktoum tructure Developme | nt, | PROFESSIONAL SER On-Going | RVICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2020 (Estimated) | |
| а | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | |
| | Systems Engineer for the design of Special Communications Technology (ICT) Systems design tasks include the campus data ce ICT/Security system design. Specific system: Detection, Staff/Vehicle Screening, Masterck | Airport Systems (SA s for various AMI Air enters, OPS site inf s include Access Con ock, Flight Information | AS), Securi rfield & Inf rastructure trol, CCTV Displays/I | ity Systems, Integr rastructure (A&I) F , campus system Security Cameras PTV, and overall S | ation sys Packages head-ei , Telepho tructureo | stems and Information and s under Phase 1. Specific nds, and support building ony, LAN/WLAN, Perimeter d Cabling Network. | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | | (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Dubai Aviation Engineering Projects (D International Airport Concourses and T Systems, Dubai, UAE | DAEP), Al Maktoum Ferminal Extra Low- | Voltage | PROFESSIONAL SER On-Going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2020 (Estimated) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | |
| b | Systems Engineer for IT and Security Syste 120 million PAX as part of Phase 1 of an infrastructure, campus-wide security system Systems, VoIP Telephone system, Common Master clock, Airport Operational database, center layout and design. | ms scope for this ico overall expansion pro- ls, and terminal/conc- n Use Passenger Pro- Information Kiosks a | nic project oject. Direc ourse IT sy ocessing S nd Resour | that features 200 ct responsibilities in ystems including F System, Electronic ces Management S | aircraft s nclude s Passenge Visual Ir System, | stands and the capacity for ite-wide fiber optic cabling er and Baggage Screening iformation Display system, and overall system control | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| (2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | International Airport, No. International Airport, No. International Airport International Airport Jeddah, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia | ew King Abdulaziz ort Development Pro | oject, | PROFESSIONAL SER 2017 | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2018 | |
| С | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project performed with current firm | | | |
| | Systems Engineer for Special Airport Systems (SAS) and Information Comr Review, and Project and Construction Management for the new domestic/ir million passengers per year. The extensive development effort also include Data Centers. | | | unication Technology (ICT). Providing Design, Design ternational terminal supporting an initial capacity of 30 50 new facilities and 60 existing; with (2) new Tier 3 | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | King Abdul-Aziz International Airport (I Administration Services, Jeddah, King | KAIA), Construction dom of Saudi Arabia | a | PROFESSIONAL SER On-Going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2018 | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | |
| | Systems Engineer providing construction administration services for the special airport systems (SAS) associated with construction of the new airport review of CM submittals of Material Transmittal Submittals (MTS) or shop Tender Documents specifications. | | Information and (ort. The initial scop drawings, to conf | Commun be under irm com | ications Technology (ICT) this contract is to perform pliance with the Contract's | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (| 2) YEAR C | COMPLETED | |
| | Miami, FL | cruise Terminal F U | bgrades, | PROFESSIONAL SER On-Going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2019 | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | erformed wi | th current firm | |
| e | Systems Engineer providing design and (surveillance Systems (VSS), Access Control to implement multiple new upgrades and ope | Construction Adminis I System, Public Addu erational enhancemen | stration ser ess, Fire A ts related t | rvices for the low Alarm System and o the improvement | voltage Local Ar s project | e systems including video ea Network (LAN) required s of Terminal F. | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | 1. | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | | |
| | Michael Shea, AIA | Architect | | a. TOTAL 30 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 27 | | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Ross & Baruzzini, Inc., Saint Louis, Misson | uri | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.A. Architecture, 1984; B.A. Environment | al Design, 1983 Ur of Fa Se | RENT PROFESSIONAL R gistered Architect – derstanding of Roof Training, Security / cilities Engineering rvices Branch, May | EGISTRATI FL; BUR fing Syste Antiterroi Service C 2011 | ION (State and Discipline) SI – Better ems Institute; Certificate rism Engineering, Naval Center Antiterrorism | | |
| 18. | Mike has over 30 years of experience and is responsible for managing all aspects of Ross & Baruzzini's government and mission critical facility services including contract negotiation, design, scheduling, construction administration, quality review and recruitment of personnel. He has been active in the A/E design field since 1984 and fully understands the integrated design and construction process, and the level of effort required to successfully execute projects. Mike specializes in the management and coordination of large-scale multi-disciplined projects that demand 24/7 operations. The majority of his experience has involved technically oriented projects including public safety, operations centers, communications, phased building renovations, data centers, laboratories, airports, correctional and healthcare facilities. | | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJE | CTS | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Sarasota Bradenton International Airp Sarasota, FL | ort, Checkpoint Expansion | PROFESSIONAL SEF 2005 | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2007 | | |
| а | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE | | Check if project pe | Check if project performed with current firm | | | |
| | Project Manager and Principal for a 5,000 checkpoint to six stations. | sf elevated building addition | and 6,000sf renovati | on require | ed to expand the security | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Pittsburgh Airport, Consolidated Communications Command Center, Pittsburgh, PA | | | (2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | | | PROFESSIONAL SEF 2003 | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2005 | | |
| b | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | Check if project pe | Check if project performed with current firm | | | | |
| | Architect of Record for a new \$8 Million consolidated communications center that houses airport operations, fire, county p and security monitoring and dispatch functions. The facility was constructed in phases on the roof of an existing concourcenter of the airport. | | | ns, fire, county police, 911 a existing concourse in the | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Abu Dhabi Airports Company, Techno Command and Control Center, Abu Dr | logy Center and Airport nabi, UAE | PROFESSIONAL SEF 2010 | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2012 | | |
| с | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | h current firm | | |
| | Architectural Planner and Programmer for 1,200sm Tier 3 data center, network ope 4,800sm airport command and control ce operations center and VIP suite. | including \$70 Million on communications s erations center, secu | , 7,900sm ervices a urity opera | n Technology Center with administrative offices; and ations center, emergency | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | (2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | Miami International Airport, New Airpo FL | ort Operations Center, Miam | PROFESSIONAL SEF | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | | |
| d | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | h current firm | | |
| | Principal for conceptual level programming new consolidated Airport Operations Cente space. | associated with the preparation er and Emergency Operation | on of a Project Book s s Center developed | summarizi within exi | ing the requirements for a isting Third Level CC "D" | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | t Coourity Cotoo 246 and | | (2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | | |
| | 41W St. Louis, MO | i, Security Gates 343 and | PROFESSIONAL SEF 2008 | ₹VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 2010 | | |
| е | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed witl | h current firm | | |
| | Project Architect for the addition of card rea fencing. | ader controlled security exit g | ates and the addition | of over 1 | ,000 lineal feet of security | | |

| | E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.) | | | | | |
|-----|---|--|--|---|--|--|
| 12. | NAME | 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT | | 14 | 4. YEARS EXPERIENCE | |
| | Peter Barts | Environmental, Hazardou | is Waste | a. TOTAL 29 | b. WITH CURRENT FIRM | |
| 15. | FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) HSA Golden, Inc., Orlando, Florida | | | | | |
| 16. | EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) B.S. Geology | 17. CURR Profe | ENT PROFESSIONAL R SSIONAL Geologist | EGISTRATION E – FL anc | ON (State and Discipline) d GA | |
| 18. | Pete Barts, founder and President of HSA Golden, brings 29 years of experience in environmental and hazardous waste projects working in both domestic and international settings. With a long working history in Florida, Mr. Barts is thoroughly familiar with Florida's complex geological framework and its implications on groundwater and contaminant flow. Specifically, Mr. Barts is an expert in contamination assessment, hydrogeology/groundwater modeling, contaminant fate and transport, remediation system design and implementation, brownfields; and property transaction consulting. In addition, Mr. Barts has provided peer review, litigation support, and expert witness testimony services regarding site assessment and remediation. | | | | | |
| | | 19. RELEVANT PROJECT | S | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | |
| | Monitoring Well Installation, Sampling, Sanford International Airport, Sanford, | and Reporting, Orlando | PROFESSIONAL SER On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | h current firm | |
| а | Project Manager. Currently providing monitoring well installation, groundwater quality testing, and reporting for the Sanford Airport Authority. The work relates to the delineation of an existing groundwater contamination plume on the site. Reports fully document HSA Golden's investigative methods, results, and conclusions regarding the site conditions and are submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies (FDEP, Seminole County). Mr. Barts has arranged for the well installations and sampling, provided onsite supervision, and prepared all report documents. | | | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| (2) YEAR COMPLETED | | |
| | Site Assessment and Remediation – Th Garden, FL | ne Men's Wearhouse, Winter | PROFESSIONAL SER On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | Check if project pe | rformed with | n current firm | | |
| b | Project Manager. Performed a contamination facility. Tetrachloroethane (PCE), trichloroeth active remediation both onsite and on an adja reactive barriers (PRBs) was considered to b operation of a multiphase extraction (MPE) break down the groundwater contaminants in the level that remediation was no longer red Barts provided the initial contamination ass remediation system. He also successfully n costs. Currently, Mr. Barts prepares ongoing | a assessment and remediation a hene (TCE), and 1,2-dichloroet acent property. Remedial altern e the best option for long-term system and later, Bacteria (Ps n-situ. The combination of thes quired, and the site is currently sessment, evaluation of remed egotiated semiannual, rather the monitoring reports. | activities at the Men hene (DCE) were d atives were evaluate remediation. Remec eudomonas sp.) wa e technologies redu undergoing Monitor ial alternatives, and han quarterly, MNA | 's Wearho letected a ed and the Jiation als as injecte uced cont red Natur d the des testing to | buse regional dry cleaning at concentrations requiring e installation of permeable o included installation and d into the groundwater to aminant concentrations to al Attenuation (MNA). Mr. sign and operation of the o minimize ongoing client | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CO | OMPLETED | |
| | Remediation Services – Steel House Bi County, FL | rownfield Site, Orange | PROFESSIONAL SER On-going | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | rformed with | h current firm | |
| C | Project Manager. HSA Golden was contracted to rapidly remove light, non-ar former fuel service station in preparation for site redevelopment. Tasks perfor 2,000 cubic yards of clean overburden, testing groundwater and soils, remov of contaminated soil and pit water to approved facilities, installation and oper to remediate residual impacts, and development and implementation of a F Barts worked with the client and regulatory agency to transfer the proje Brownfields Program. He is currently overseeing post active remediation more | | queous-phase liquid (LNAPL) from the subsurface at a prmed included installation of 13 piezometers, stripping al of over 400 tons of contaminated soil, transportation ration of an air sparge and soil vapor extraction system Post Active Remediation Monitoring (PARM) Plan. Mr. ect from the FDEP Reimbursement Program to the nitoring and reporting. | | | |
| | (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | (| 2) YEAR CC | OMPLETED | |
| | Brownfields Permitting – Former Vigar | o Site, Winter Haven, FL | PROFESSIONAL SER | VICES | CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) | |
| | (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) A | AND SPECIFIC ROLE | Check if project pe | erformed with | h current firm | |
| d | Project Manager. Provided services for the properties (fertilizer plant, abandoned gas st Agreement (BSRA) review, site assessmer asbestos surveys, monitored asbestos abat reviewed the BSRA. | e establishment of a Brownfiel ations, industrial properties). Ta hts, and remediation at impact ement, and environmental site | d Area and the as asks performed incl ad sites. Additiona assessments. Mr. | sessment uded Bro al activitie Barts coo | t/remediation of impacted wnfield Site Rehabilitation is included pre-demolition ordinated all services and | |

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WH QUALIFICAT (Present as many projects as requ Complete or | F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.) | | | | | |
|--|---|---------------------------------|---|---|--|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | 22. YEAR COMPLETED | | | | |
| South Terminal Complex, Phases II and III-RAC Parking Garage, Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2016-2017 | | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) Anticipated Fall 2017 | | |
| 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER Greater Orlando Aviation Authority | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAI Thomas Croff (Mate Professional Engin | ME ern eers) | c. POINT OF CONTACT PHONE NUMBER (407) 740-5020 x230 | | | |
| 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (<i>Include scope, size, and cost</i>) AVCON provided Electrical and Low Voltage Systems Design for the new \$53M Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA) South Terminal Complex Parking Garage located at Orlando International Airport in Orlando, Florida. The garage is a 6 level structure with a total of 2228 vehicle spaces. Electrical Design included a new 2000 amp service from the utility pad mounted transformer to the main with the early evel electrical provided to the main total of the data was readed by the service from the utility pad mounted transformer to the main | | | | | | |

switchboard and distribution to the lighting panels, HVAC motor loads, general receptacle panels, and vertical transportation. Emergency power design was provided with an automatic transfer switch connecting to the existing generator set to serve the life safety equipment. Provisions for connection to the future central emergency power generation system were provided. Parking garage lighting included the use of low-bay pendent LED fixtures with dimming drivers. LED fixtures were specified for all public spaces and back of house areas for efficiency, control, and to provide the proper illumination. Provisions were incorporated for electrical vehicle charging stations and buildout of the future rental car offices.

The closed circuit camera surveillance system (CCTV) was provided for the parking facility and RAC to monitor important security locations. The CCTV system design included specification of all cameras for their specific application, cabling, mounting and back boxes, and terminations at IDF rooms. All CCTV equipment was powered over ethernet.

Access Control System Design included combination proximity reader/key pad at each equipment room, non-public access, and secure areas such as communication rooms. The Access Control System included card readers, cabling, back boxes, and terminations at the IDF room. WiFi and GPS service areas were provided for all areas of the garage. Fire alarm design included complete detection and notification device layout with interface to the Phase I main FACP. The RAC area was provided with mass notification for evacuation during a fire event.

The project was produced in Autodesk Revit 3D modeling. Electrical and Low Voltage Systems were coordinated with other MEP disciplines and structural elements to avoid conflicts.



25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

| а | (1) FIRM NAME AVCON, INC. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) Orlando, Florida | (3) ROLE Professional Engineering Services |
|---|------------------------------|---|---|
| b | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.)

| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) New AOA Fast Access Gate, Gate E-50, Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL | | 22. YEAR COMPLETED | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|----------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|--|--|--|
| | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2012-2014 | CONS 2014 | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 2014 | | | | |
| | 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION | | | | | | | |
| a. | PROJECT OWNER Greater Orlando Aviation Authority | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAM Mark Birkebak, AIA | ME c. POINT (407) | OF CONTACT PH 825-4058 | IONE NUMBER | | | |

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)

The project consisted of construction of a new Fast Access Vehicle Gate located east of the Airside Guard Post at Gate E-50 for additional ingress and egress control to the AOA at Airside 2. The new gate was designed to meet all current TSA and FAA criteria for vehicle gates at secure area boundaries. Also included in this project were enhancements to CCTV coverage at the Gate E-50 Checkpoint and Guard Post, and at the Gate E-31 Checkpoint and Guard Post, which were the two (2) Employee and Vehicle Access Locations with immediate need of these enhancements. The CCTV coverage captured both ingress and egress vehicles, facial view of the drivers, and driver/vehicle interaction with the guard.

The new electrically actuated gate system included Installation of two new high speed gates and gate operators; Wallace International's PDXT Series Trackless Speed Gate, one each for the entry and exit lanes east of Guard Post 2. Each of these bi-fold type gates fully open and fully close in 7-seconds, for a total cycle time of 14-seconds exluding vehcle transit. This was extremely critical for this high volume entry point into the Air Operations Area. This project included the following key elements of work:

- 1. Connection and extension of a new primary electrical service to the project site including underground raceways for power and communication;
- 2. Site/civil and roadway modifications necessary to facilitate proper grade with durable PCC Pavement at the approach and exit sides of the gate;
- 3. Drainage system and utility adjustments;
- 4. AOA Security Fence Modifications to tie into the new gate;
- 5. Access Control Equipment for the gates including hardened and protected structures for ACS Card Readers;
- 6. Installation of CCTV Cameras to provide coverage of the entering and exiting vehicles;
- 7. Installation of new Area Lighting for the gates necessary for night and low-light CCTV images and gate operations; and
- 8. Pavement Marking and Area Signage.



25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

| а | (1) FIRM NAME AVCON, INC. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Orlando, Florida | (3) ROLE Professional Engineering Services |
|---|------------------------------|--|---|
| b | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| С | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |

20. EXAMPLE F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S PROJECT KEY QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT NUMBER 3 (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.) 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YEAR COMPLETED Terminal B Expansion, Orlando Sanford International Airport, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) Sanford, FL 2015-On-going **On-going** 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION a. PROJECT OWNER b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. POINT OF CONTACT PHONE NUMBER (407) 585-4010 Sanford Airport Authority Diane Crews, A.A.E. 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) The expansion includes a new consolidated facility, unloading load and curbside transportation improvements, a covered baggage drop off, apron addition, four new gates, parking lot improvements, terminal building improvements and renovation as well as transportation improvements that include a new traffic signal and alternate entrances to the parking lots. AVCON provided Low Voltage Design for the new Access Control System and Closed-Circuit Television Security Systems (CCTV). The project included replacing outdated security

systems in the existing terminal as well as design of the new security systems for the expansion. Access Control Design included new combination proximity reader/key pads at each equipment room, non-public access, and secure areas such as communication rooms. Access control cabling, card readers, back boxes, and terminations at IDR rooms were provided. CCTV design included specification of indoor and outdoor cameras with fixed coverage (stationary) or with PTZ as required by the airport surveillance. CCTV cabling, camera mounting, back boxes, conduit, and

terminations at IDF and interface with headend equipment were provided. All cameras are powered over the ethernet. CCTV video system hardware and software are being upgraded to accommodate additional video storage, more monitoring points, and for future expansion. New technologies for License Plate Recognition and Exit Lane Security were incorporated into the video management system.

| | 25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| a | (1) FIRM NAME AVCON, INC. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Orlando, Florida | (3) ROLE Professional Engineering Services | | | | |
| b | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | |

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.) | | | | | | 20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 4 | |
|---|---|--|---|---|---|--|---|
| 21. | TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Security Fencing Phase III, Sebri | ng Regional Airport, | DDOFFO | | 22. YEAR C | OMPLET | |
| | Sebring, FL | | 2012-2 | 016 | ERVICES | 2016 | RUCTION (If Applicable) |
| | | 23. PROJECT OWNER | R'S INFO | ORMATI | ION | | |
| a. | PROJECT OWNER Sebring Airport Authority | b. POINT OF CONTACT NA Mike Willingham | ME | с | POINT OF CONT. (863) 655-132 | АСТ РН 4 | ONE NUMBER |
| 24. | BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND R | ELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Incl | ude scope, | size, and co | ost) | | |
| AV pla cor the sys gat ele of v | CON was tasked with providing pro- nning, engineering design, bidding astruction administration services for security fencing program. Key stem included computer hardware a controls, gate operators, security ments for a total of ten vehicular ar various dimensions and styles. | pject coordination, final phase assistance, and pr final development of components of the and software systems, cameras, and related of six pedestrian gates | S K | Gebring Region Airpori | î Al r | | Sebring Airport Authonity 128 Authonity Love Sebring, Floaida 33870 (863) 655-6444 FAX (863) 655-6447 SUNCOM 742-6444 |
| system included computer inatoware and software systems, gate controls, gate operators, security cameras, and related elements for a total of ten vehicular and six pedestrian gates of various dimensions and styles. The project included construction and interface of an all new se curity system including CCTV and access control elements. The head end equipment for the Access Control System (ACS), Security Management System (SMS) and Video Management System (VMS) was designed to be located in an existing communications room within the terminal building. A new systems rack was installed to house data patch panels, the VMS server Network Video Recorder (NVR), ACS Server, network switch, fiber converter and other lightweight accessories. A new, physically independent single mode fiber optic, outside plant backbone was established from the communications room to the field mounted fiber optic communications cabinets. A new Access Control System (ACS) network was created using fiber backbone. | | | August 26, 201 Reference: To Whom it me Avgord associated implement the Airport. This we providing proj administration included comp elements for a to associated options and gu holders including and more impo is one where ir to activate gate to activate gate to activate gate to activate gate to activate gate to activate gate to activate gate Sinders including for future proje Sinderset Mike Willingha Executive Direc MW/bkg | 6 AVCON Professi Security fencing Sebring Regions av Concern: the Sebring Airport final phase of a m as a follow-up assi electrical and com tect coordination, f phase services for i phase services for i tore hardware and total of ten vehicul s developed from an address of the pros- ng airport staff, ten triantly, to solidate assist VCON performed i torial meaning static recommendation phise services for this new system. B tors address meaning static tors | nmendation ional Engineering Consulting Servi g Phase III - CCTV/Access Control al Airport t Authority as one of our two Cont uitt-phase security fencing project igament to previous ones wherebe the security fencing project and cons of each. Throughout the nants, the F80, utility provides, as tand cons of each. Throughout the nants, the F80, utility provides, as tand cons of each. Throughout the and cons of each. Throughout the and cons of each. Throughout the and cons of each. Throughout the is a readable security badge back the security end base services the d staff with the development comprehensive bid phase services is addends, coducting the bid of a dward, following award of to assistance see the project the sassed on our experience, we would sassed on our experience, we would Ring-Ainport.com • WERSI | ices inuing Engine t to secure th y the perime ure were com- n, bidding ph fencing progra- gate operat ous dimensio able, using AV design process design process of the Contr. s from docu- pening, revé the project, rough complet- hallenges pre- d endorse and TE: hrrp:// | ering firms. They were assigned to e airfield area of Sebring Regional ter foncing, existing manual gates, structed. AVCON was tasked with have assistance, and construction im. Key components of the system ors, security cameras, and related ns and styles. CON's expertise to present various is AVCON net with all of the stake- rresponders, to receive feed-back, to system that was finally selected ional identification key-pad coding nd Technical Specifications. ment distribution, conducting the wing the bids, and providing a bid AVCON also provided extensive tion. AVCON, tude by Robert Palm, sented by the implementation and Irecommend AVCON and Mr. Paim |
| | (1) FIRM NAME | FIRMS FROM SECTION C INV (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) | OLVED | (3) ROLE | IIS PROJECT | | |
| a | AVCON, INC. (1) FIRM NAME | Orlando, Florida (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | | (3) ROLE | sional Engineer | ing Se | rvices |
| b | | | | | - | | |
| с | | | | (3) KULE | - | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | | (3) ROLE | E | | |

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.) | | | | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | 22. YEAR COM | IPLETED | |
| Customs and Border Protection Clearwater International Airport, | Facilities, St. Pete- Clearwater, FL | PROFESSIONAL 2015-On-goi | SERVICES C ng N | ONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) I /A – TBD | |
| | 23. PROJECT OWNER | R'S INFORM | ATION | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER St. Pete-Clearwater Internationa Airport | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAI Scott Yarley, P.E. | ME | c. POINT OF CONTAC (727) 453-7830 | T PHONE NUMBER | |
| 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (<i>Include scope, size, and cost</i>) In May 2016, AVCON INC. submitted to the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport (PIE) a study entitled Customs and Border Protection Facility Analysis. This document compared the existing PIE Customs and Border Protection (CBP) facilities with the CBP 2012 Airport Technical Design Standards (2012 ATDS) that define the requirements that the CBP has for its facilities. There were a number of issues that were outlined within the report between the existing facilities and the 2012 ATDS. The Airport anticipated that the demand for the use of the CBP would increase significantly within a short period. Indeed, this has been realized as scheduled service from a foreign carrier is anticipated to begin in the Summer of 2017. PIE requested that AVCON, INC. in conjunction with the team's Architect provide the professional design services of architecture: interior design: and mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and fire protection engineering; and cost estimating for the design, bidding, and construction administration for the implementation of the CBP facilities. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 25 | | | | | |
| a (1) FIRM NAME AVCON, INC. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Orlando, Florida | (3) R Prof | ole essional Engineering | g Services | |
| b (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) R | OLE | | |

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)

(3) ROLE

(1) FIRM NAME

С

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHI QUALIFICAT (Present as many projects as requ Complete or | 20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 6 | | | | | |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|---------|--|-----|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) 22. YEAR COMPLE | | | | OMPLET | TED | |
| North Terminal Development, Special Systems Program Management, Miami International Airport, Miami, FL | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES On-Going | | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) Terminal Completion 2014 | | |
| 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER Miami International Airport | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME Maurice Jenkins c. POINT OF CONTACT PH (305) 876-0934 | | ACT PHO | PHONE NUMBER | | |
| 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVAN | ICE TO THIS CONTRACT (Inclu | de scope, size, and | ' cost) | | | |
| Ross & Baruzzini provided special systems program management for the \$2.8 billion, 3.6 Million square foot, North Terminal Development at Miami International Airport. Arguably one of the most difficult transitional airport projects in the country, Miami Dade Aviation Authority is systematically demolishing four operational concourses and replacing them with a single terminal over a multi-year period and while continuously maintaining American hub operations. | | | | | | |

implementation, detailed premise distribution engineering and program management for the entire IT installation. The project was designed and constructed in approximately 70 separate packages. Furthermore, Ross & Baruzzini was the engineer-of-record for a \$20 million consolidated communication infrastructure project for the North Terminal. The firm provided detailed planning, construction documents and construction administration for the backbone and horizontal cabling/raceway system, including more than 70 communication rooms.

Ross & Baruzzini developed systems concepts for all electronic systems in the North Terminal including a very complex infrastructure modification, transitioning program, reviewed the concepts with Miami Dade Aviation Department and incorporated them into the Design Guidelines Manual. In addition to providing programming and conceptual design for the systems program, Ross & Baruzzini provided guidance, coordination and oversight for numerous design firms, cost and schedule monitoring and detailed construction management. Ross & Baruzzini is also the Engineer of Record for a new CCTV System throughout the new Miami International North Terminal Development project (NTD).



Kev Issues and Innovative Solutions

- Successful coordination of security and technology systems required to support the >\$2 Billion terminal program, with American Airlines and Miami Dade Aviation Authority
- Development of a Phased implementation strategy to facilitate installations of new systems while maintaining existing operations.
- Installation implemented within the context of existing terminal operations and legacy systems that included the systematically demolition of four major American Airlines concourses and the replacement of airline activities into a single terminal
- Successful management of 70 separate phased delivery contracts
- Successful delivery of a wide range of security, technology and infrastructure systems consistent with established schedules and project budgets
- Providing a wide range of in-house subject matter expertise to design and manage multi- task order delivery contracts

| | 25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| а | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Miami, Florida | (3) ROLE Special Systems Program Management; Engineer of Record (CCTV) | | | | |
| b | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Saint Louis, Missouri | (3) ROLE Special Systems Program Management; Engineer of Record (CCTV) | | | | |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | |

| | F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified, NUMBER 7 | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| | Complete one Section F for each project.) | | | | | |
| 21. | TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | Garages CCTV Design | | 22. YEAR C | OMPLETED | |
| | Services, Phase I and II, Ft. Laud International Airport, Ft. Lauderd | erdale Hollywood lale, FL | PROFESSIONAL 2007-2012 | SERVICES | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) Phase I: 2008; Phase II: April 2012 | |
| | | 23. PROJECT OWNER | 'S INFORMA | TION | | |
| a. | PROJECT OWNER Broward County Aviation Depart | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAM | ME | c. POINT OF CONT (954) 359-614 | ACT PHONE NUMBER | |
| 24. | BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND R | RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Inclu | ide scope, size, and | l cost) | | |
| As and tele | part of a design build contract, Ros I Engineer of Record for the imple vision (CCTV) monitoring system. | ess & Baruzzini is the prime cons ementation of Phase I & II of the | ultant designer e closed-circuit | - Contraction of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second | | |
| Pha imp reloc effe are inco Eth CC thro pro can | Phase I: Ross & Baruzzini was selected as the prime consultant/designer for the implementation of a closed-circuit television (CCTV) monitoring system for the newly relocated Communications Center. The CCTV system was designed to more effectively monitor and control security breaches or unauthorized access to secured areas throughout the various locations in the terminal and ramp areas. The design incorporated a new IP based addressable infrastructure utilizing the existing airport Ethernet LAN. It also integrated a digital video recording system (DVRS) to the new CCTV system. It also supplemented numerous cameras to the existing CCTV system throughout selected locations, included construction administration services to provide oversight and support the installation and implementation of these additional | | | | | |
| Pha Me des | ase II: Ross & Baruzzini served a chanical Electrical Plumbing (MEP ign and implementation of a CCTV | as the designer and Engineer o) design services. Ross and Ba System at all four Airport Termir | of Record for C aruzzini served nals and all Par | CTV Phase II pro as part of the De king Garages. | pject providing IT, Security, and sign-Build Team responsible for | |
| Des cov Ga | sign services included final design erage of Terminal Buildings, both rages at Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood | of CCTV system for all TSA Se airside and landside locations, International Airport. | ecurity Checkpo , and CCTV co | pints within the Te overage for Hibisc | rminal Buildings, General CCTV us, Cypress, and Palm Parking | |
| Ros net Cor | es & Baruzzini provided design ser- work, storage area network to supp htrol Center, construction of telecon | vices for the CCTV system that ort storage of all Phase II camer nmunications rooms at garages, | included 516 caras and the exist and renovation | ameras, the teleco ting Phase I came of telecommunica | ommunications infrastructure and eras, design of a video wall at the tion rooms within the terminal. | |
| Ter | minal One: Ross & Baruzzini desig | gned the original special systems | s and security s | ystems for the Ter | minal complex | |
| Ent | erprise Wide: Ross & Baruzzini d | eveloped the Communications I | nfrastructure N | laster Plan and wa | as responsible for various CCTV | |
| des | lign programs. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 25 | FIRMS FROM SECTION C INV | | | | |
| | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) RC | | | |
| а | Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | Miami, Florida | Secu | rity Consulting a | nd Engineering Services | |
| b | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) St. Louis, Missouri | (3) RC Secu | rity Consulting a | nd Engineering Services | |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) RC | DLE | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) RC | DLE | | |
| е | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) RC | DLE | | |
| | | | l | | | |

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.) | | | | | 20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 8 | |
|---|---|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|--|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) | | | 22. YEAR COMPLETED | | | |
| CCTV System and Related Security Up Florida International Airport, Ft. Myers, | grades, Southwest FL | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2014 | | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) | | |
| | 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION | | | | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER Lee County Port Authority | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. POINT OF C Gary Duncan (239) 590 | | c. POINT OF CONTACT PHONE NUMBER (239) 590-4701 | | ONE NUMBER | |
| · | | | | | | |

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)

The Lee County Port Authority (Authority) selected Ross & Baruzzini to provide Professional Services for the Perimeter Intrusion Detection System Project at Southwest Florida International Airport (RSW).

The Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS) was designed to be part of the CCTV System and Related Security Upgrade Project for the Southwest Florida International Airport (RSW) in Ft. Myers which will provide an integrated intrusion detection system. The intent of this project is to provide a single integrated PIDS that integrates layered PIDS sub-systems to achieve a high Probability of Detection (PD) with a low Nuisance Alarm Rate (NAR).

This PIDS Project includes the integration with the Surveillance System Video Management System (VMS) to be provided as part of the overall project, with the VMS serving as a single point of interface for the PIDS sub-systems that correlates the alarms from individual intrusion detection sub-systems and allows for automated intelligent alert and alarm verification, alarm monitoring, recording, and control.



The PIDS Project includes a Video-based Perimeter Intrusion Detection Sub-system (PIDS-V) and a Fence electronic Perimeter Intrusion Detection Sub-system (PIDS-F). These systems comprise the detection sub-systems for the overall PIDS and integrate with existing microwave gates to secure the 8-mile airport perimeter. Zone-based alarm correlation is utilized to integrate the sub-systems. The perimeter fence is divided into approximately 60 individual detection zones in which the VMS correlates sub-system detection alerts into general alarms. The PIDS-F is to be comprised of Fence-mounted sensing fiber; and the PIDS-V is to be comprised of 37 CCTV type PTZ cameras, 60 thermal imaging fixed-type cameras, video analytics, design for 30 poles to support cameras, and software integrations with the VMS.

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

| а | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Miami, Florida | (3) ROLE Security Consulting and Engineering Services |
|---|---|--|--|
| b | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) St. Louis, Missouri | (3) ROLE Security Consulting and Engineering Services |
| С | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |
| е | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE |

| QUALIFICAT (Present as many projects as requ Complete of | PROJECT KEY NUMBER 9 | | | | | |
|--|--|---------------------------------|---|---------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Access Control Management System (ACMS), Dallas Ft. Worth International Airport, Dallas, TX | | 22. YEAR COMPLETED | | | | |
| | | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2013-2015 | | CONST 2015 | CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 2015 | |
| 23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER Dallas Ft. Worth International Airport | b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. PO Michael Wahl (97 | | c. POINT OF CONTACT PHONE NUMBER (972) 973-5353 | | ONE NUMBER | |
| | | | | | | |

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)

E EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S

Ross & Baruzzini provided consulting services to support the Airport's Information Technology, communication infrastructure and security projects. Under this contract, Ross & Baruzzini defined the implementation approach within the framework of achieving compliance with DFW stakeholder's requirements, the AAAE Biometric Airport Security Identification Consortium (BASIC) Concept of Operations, and associated Federal and RTCA 230 standards. Work included identifying key stakeholder issues regarding implementation of ACMS, documenting the current credentialing/ identification workflow process, determining systems to interface to the new system, and proposing a new automated ID management and credentialing issuance workflow.

In addition, Ross & Baruzzini developed a phased implementation plan to allow for transition of system and operational models and a high-level capital and O&M cost estimate for the program phases including Return on Investment and risk evaluation factoring. The ACMS Implementation Plan addressed regulatory requirements, operational requirements and enhanced level of service objectives for the Airport Access Control System identity management and credentialing issuance process. The process entails badge application, enrollment, adjudication and issuance, as well as compliance and reporting for the DFW aviation worker badge population. The resulting Implementation Plan established a roadmap for achieving the long term ACMS goals of the Airport using the AAAE BASIC Concept of Operations as a guideline for the operational models for the AACS identity management and credentialing process.

Key Issues and Innovative Solutions



The Access Control Management System (ACMS) is the central data system for all badge-holders at DFW Airport. The system has numerous interfaces to other systems used as part of the business process. Because of the complexity and interdependencies, it was necessary to work with the DFW Airport Board to document their systems and design the business process for the ACMS. It was important to not only understand the interdependencies, but also understand the data sources for the data in the system as well as understand the users of the data. For example, the ACMS will be one of the primary data sources on personnel for the DFW Airport Operations Center (AOC), but only select data can be made available based on the business and privacy rules that applies to in-depth biographic data.

In addition to the business processes, the overall data security and the location of the servers was carefully considered to provide appropriate safeguards while also allowing for advanced functions such as user web portals, credit card payment processes (PCI compliance), CHRC and STA checks, and internal DFW business requirements.

| | 25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| а | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Saint Louis, Missouri | (3) ROLE Security Consulting Services | | | | | | | | | |
| b | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| е | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |

20. EXAMPLE

| F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WI QUALIFICA (Present as many projects as req Complete c | | 20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 10 | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------|------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YEAR COMPLETED | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Terminal Modernization Program, Har International Airport, Atlanta, GA | tsfield Jackson Atlanta | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 2017-On-going 2020 | | | | | | | | | |
| | 23. PROJECT OWNER | R'S INFORMA | TION | _ | | | | | | | |
| a. PROJECT OWNER Hartsfield Jackson Atlanta Airport | b. POINT OF CONTACT NA Keith Jackson, CM Airport Security Ma | ^{ME} , ACE inager | c. POINT OF CONT (404) 382-217 | ГАСТ РН 70 | ONE NUMBER | | | | | | |
| 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVA | 24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) | | | | | | | | | | |

Ross & Baruzzini is currently providing IT and security design for the "ATL Next," Program, the \$6 billion capital expansion and makeover program that will update the domestic terminal and concourses, introduce new features like a hotel and add a concourse and runway to the world's busiest airport. Design for the project includes:

- Access Control System Update
 - ✓ Relocation of Door Controller to Communication Rooms, Door Device Set Refresh for 1400 portals
- TSA Queuing security
 - ✓ Adjustment of Cameras for new PAX screening Queuing
- Expansion of Network, DAS and WiFi systems
 - ✓ Expansion of Airport networking
 - MUFIDS Displays in Domestic Terminal
 - New 5mm LED BIDS for Baggage Lobby
 - ✓ New 84-inch 4K LCD screens for Baggage Claims
 - ✓ Refresh of 40-inch FIDS/BIDS

The project includes the complete update of the Access Control and CCTV systems in an active airport environment and included technology enhancements to the TSA screening spaces within the airport. This project involved complex phasing and migration of legacy systems while maintain the overall security and operations of the airport.

Key issues and Innovative Solutions

Phasing of the overall work facilitated the proof of concept prior to a sitewide implementation, fine tuning the process prior to implementation in critical areas. Phasing the construction by area enabled shop drawings to follow the construction schedule. Shop drawings are to be submitted and reviewed for each phase individually, reducing the up-front time required for shop drawing creation by the contractor by limiting the area required for each submittal. Changes based on shop drawing comments were incorporated on subsequent phases without requiring a rework of the entire facility.





| | 25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| а | (1) FIRM NAME Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | (2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) St. Louis, Missouri | (3) ROLE Planning, Information Technology, and Security Engineering Services | | | | | | | | | |
| b | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| с | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| d | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |
| е | (1) FIRM NAME | (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) | (3) ROLE | | | | | | | | | |

| G. KEY PERSONNEL PARTICIPATION IN EXAMPLE PROJECTS | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|----------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------|------------|
| 26. N P (Fr | IAMES OF KEY ERSONNEL om Section E, | 27. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT (From Section E, | (Fill in "Example Projects Key" section below before completing table. Place "X" under project key number for participation in same or similar role.) | | | | | | | | leting | |
| | Block 12) | Block 13) | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 |
| Zemp Per | oper, P.E. | Project Manager, Senior Mechanical Engineer | х | | x | | х | | | | | |
| Sandeep | Singh, P.E. | Principal-in-Charge | Х | Х | Х | Х | Х | | | | | |
| Sean Day | , P.E. | Electrical Engineer | | | Х | | | | | | | |
| Carl John | ison II, E.C., A.C.E. | Senior Electrical Designer | | Х | Х | Х | | | | | | |
| Mark Goo | odacre, A.C.E. | Senior Electrical Designer | | Х | Х | Х | | | | | | |
| Robert Pr | ingle | Electrical Engineer | Х | Х | Х | Х | Х | | | | | |
| Michael C | Coppage, P.E. | QA/QC, Construction Management | | | | | | | | | | |
| Sarah Bre | en, P.E. | Mechanical Engineer | | | | | Х | | | | | |
| Mary Sod NCARB | erstrum, AIA, | Senior Airport Planner | | | X | | х | | | | | |
| Luca Del\ | /erme, P.E. | Structural Engineer | | | | | X | | | | | |
| Michael Z PSP | coia, CPP, RCDD, | Security Engineer, QA/QC | | | | | | | x | х | х | x |
| Raji Geor RCDD, D(| ge Sayegh, PE, CDC, LC, LEED AP | Systems Engineer - Technology Systems | | | | | | | | | | |
| David Mc | Ghee | CCTV and Access Control | | | | | | х | х | x | Х | Х |
| Ann Barry | y | Airport Credentialing and Identification | | | | | | | | x | x | |
| Ruben Ba | arreiro | IT and Security; Radio Communications | | | | | | | | | | |
| Michael S | Shea, AIA | Architect | | | | | | | | | | |
| Peter Bar | ts | Environmental, Hazardous Waste | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 29. EXAMPLE | PROJE | ECTS H | ΚEY | | | - | - | <u>.</u> | | - |
| NO. | TITLE OF EXAMP | PLE PROJECT (FROM SECTION F) | N | О. | | TITLE OF | EXAMP | LE PROJ | IECT (FR | OM SECT | fion F) | |
| 1 | South Terminal Cor Parking Garage, Or Orlando, FL | nplex, Phases II and III-RAC lando International Airport, | l | 6 | North 7 Progra Miami, | 「ermina m Man FL | al Deve ageme | elopme nt, Mia | nt, Spe mi Inte | cial Sy rnatior | stems al Airp | ort, |
| 2 | New AOA Fast Acce International Airpor | | 7 | Termin Design Hollyw | al Buil Servic ood In | dings a ces, Ph ternatio | and Pa ase I a onal Ai | rking G nd II, F rport, F | arages t. Laud t. Laud | s, CCT\ erdale derdale | / , FL | |
| 3 | Terminal B Expansi International Airpor | 8 | 8 | CCTV S Southv FL | System vest Flo | and R orida Ir | elated nternat | Securi ional A | ty Upgı irport, | rades, Ft. Mye | ers, | |
| 4 | Security Fencing Pl Airport, Sebring, FL | nase III, Sebring Regional | 9 | 9 | Access Ft. Wor | s Contr rth Inte | ol Man rnatior | ageme nal Airp | ent Syst port, Da | tem (A0 Illas, T | CMS), E X | Dallas |
| 5 | Customs and Borde Clearwater Internati | er Protection Facilities, St. Pete- ional Airport, Clearwater, FL | 1 | 0 | Termin Jackso | al Mod n Atlai | lernizat nta Inte | tion Pro | ogram, nal Airp | Hartsf port, At | ield Ianta, C | 3 A |

H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

30. PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE AGENCY. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED.



AVCON, INC. (AVCON) is a full-service engineering and planning firm specializing in airports, transportation facilities, and site development projects. With over 29 years of airport general consulting,

on-call services, design and planning experience at multiple airports through the Southeast, AVCON's staff of over 90 professionals has completed essentially every type of airport project. These projects range from airport master plans and condition assessments to airfield pavement designs, lighting and NAVAIDs, hangar developments, security and access control projects, roadway designs, and utility and storm water improvements. AVCON also provides special services related to airfield lighting evaluation, lightning protection and electrical vault arc-flash and capacity studies utilizing in-house testing equipment and fully-trained staff.

AVCON's MEP Team has extensive design experience with HVAC systems, plumbing, fire protection, electrical power, lighting and low voltage systems. AVCON has provided a full breadth of MEP and Fire Protection support for terminal and other building projects at Orlando International Airport, Greenville-Spartanburg International Airport, and Gainesville Regional Airport, among others. In addition, AVCON's MEP staff has completed several projects at Tyndall Air Force Base, Hurlbert Field, Homestead Air Reserve Base, and Eglin Air Force Base. Over the last six years AVCON's MEP Team has completed over 30 MEP and Fire Protection projects for a major Central Florida theme park and has worked successfully with their facilities department.

All design work will comply with City and County standards, OSHA requirements, and local codes. Typical HVAC, Plumbing, and Electrical services provided by AVCON include:

- Detailed layouts of equipment and piping as well as any flue or generator exhaust systems
- New chilled water air handlers and VAV terminals
- New split system heat pump units
- New exhaust fans and/or replacement of existing exhaust fans where equipment is not functional
- Potable hot and cold water, sanitary, and vent connections
- Water distribution, compressed air system, sanitary sewer, and plumbing fixtures
- Circuiting, electrical services, power distribution, branch circuits, and lightning protection
- New panel boards and main distribution boards
- Panel schedules for new panel boards and for existing panels indicating required modifications
- Power system studies including short circuit studies, protective device coordination and arc flash risk assessment
- Solar farm design including photovoltaic system installation and pv-modules specifications
- Lighting design and preparation of a light fixture schedule and photometrics
- Internet Protocol (IP) security cameras and access control networks
- Fiber optic infrastructure, wireless networks, and traditional copper networks
- Fire alarm design including smoke detection, pull stations and notification devices

AVCON's MEP projects are designed using AutoCAD and Revit.

AVCON has recent and relevant experience with securing an airport's perimeter and critical facilities using security cameras and access control networks for pedestrian and vehicle points of entry. This experience includes fiber optic infrastructure, wireless networks, and traditional copper networks in concert with video recording, access control, badging, and head end network equipment. AVCON has also provided designs to interface new access control elements with existing networks. All designs are completed in accordance with the National Electrical Code (NEC) and include surge suppression, lightning protection, grounding and bonding of the electrical systems, and protection from vehicle damage.

AVCON is certified by the State of Florida Board of Professional Engineers, certified as a Minority Business Enterprise by the State of Florida Office of Supplier Diversity, certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise through the Uniform Certification Program, and pre-qualified by the Florida Department of Transportation in sixteen different planning and design work areas.

I. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE The foregoing is a statement of facts.

31. SIGNATURE Aandupshiif

August 2, 2017

32. DATE

33. NAME AND TITLE Sandeep Singh, P.E., President / Principal-in-Charge

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 167-0339-NC (SS)

| | | (If a firm has branch | PART II offices, c | - GENERAI | QUALIF | -ICATION | IS ch office seeking work | .) | | |
|----------------------------|--|---|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|---|----------------------------------|---|--|
| 2a. FIRM (C AVCO | R BRANCH OI | FFICE) NAME | | | | | 3. YEAR ESTABLISHED 1988 | 4. DUN 60- | IS NUMBER 672-0266 | |
| 2b. STREET | Г | | | | | | 5. OWN | ERSHIP | | |
| 5555 E | E Michigan | Street, Suite 200 | | | | | a. TYPE | | | |
| 2c. CITY | _ | | | 2d. STATE | 2e. ZIP CO | DDE | Corporation | | | |
| Orland | do | | | FL | 3282 | 2 | b. SMALL BUSINESS STAT | TUS | - | |
| 6a. POINT C | OF CONTACT I | NAME AND TITLE | | | | | Small Business, DBE, MBE | | | |
| Sande | ep Singh, I | P.E., President / Prine | cipal-in-Cl | harge | | | 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block | 2a is a bra | nch office) | |
| 6b. TELEPH | IONE NUMBER | २ | 6c. E-MA | IL ADDRESS | | | | | | |
| (407) క | 599-1122 | | S_S | ingh@avcor | ninc.com | | | | | |
| | | 8a. FORMER FIRM | INAME(S) (I | f any) | | | 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED | 8c. DUN | S NUMBER | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 9. E | MPLOYEES BY DISCIPL | INE | | | 10. PRO ANNUAL A | OFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIE VERAGE REVENUE FOR L | ENCE AN LAST 5 YE | D EARS | |
| a. Function Code | | b. Discipline | c. No. of (1) FIRM | Employees (2) BRANCH | a. Profile Code | | b. Experience | | c. Revenue Index Number (see below) | |
| 02 | Administr | ative | 19 | 5 | A05 | Airports; Na | vaids; Airport Lighting; Aircraft | t Fueling | 6 | |
| 08 | CADD Tec | hnician | 23 | 4 | A06 | Airports; Ter | rminals & Hangars; Freight Har | ndling | 4 | |
| 12 | Civil Engi | neer | 19 | 9 | B02 | Bridges | at Frank Analysia, Davan Card | | 4 | |
| 15 | Electrical | Ion Inspector | <u>8</u> 3 | 6 | | COST EST; CC | Ist Eng& Analysis; Param. Cost | Droposals | 1 | |
| 42 | Mechanica | al Engineer | 4 | 0 | E02 | Educational | Facilities: Classrooms | rioposais | 1 | |
| 57 | Structural | Engineer | 2 | 0 | H07 | Highways; S | treets; Airfield Paving; Parking | Lots | 6 | |
| 60 | Transport | ation Engineer | 3 | 0 | 106 | Irrigation; D | rainage | | 1 | |
| | Airport Pla | anner | 2 | 0 | 001 | Office Buildi | ngs; Industrial Parks | | 1 | |
| | Engineeri | ng Intern | 11 | 3 | P05 | Planning (Co | ommunity, Regional, Areawide | & State) | 1 | |
| | | | | | P13 | Public Safet | v Facilities | | 1 | |
| | | | | | R03 | Railroad; Ra | pid Transit | | 1 | |
| | | | | | R04 | Recreation F | acilities (Parks, Marinas, Etc.) | | 1 | |
| | | | | | S09 | Structural D | esign; Special Structures | | 1 | |
| | | | | | 513 T02 | Storm Water | Handling & Facilities | | 2 | |
| | | | | | U03 | Utilities (Gas | s and Steam) | | 1 | |
| | | | | | W03 | Water Suppl | y; Treatment & Distribution | | 1 | |
| | | | | | Z01 | Zoning; Lan | d Use Studies | | 1 | |
| | Other Emp | Total | 0 94 | 0 28 | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| 11. ANNUAL (Insert I | AVERAGE PF REVENUE FOR LAST revenue index I | ROFESSIONAL SERVICES S OF FIRM ⁷ 3 YEARS number shown at right) | 1. Less that 2. \$100,00 | an \$100,000 00 to less than \$2 | PROFESSIO | NAL SERVIC | ES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 6. \$2 million to less than 7. \$5 million to less than | R \$5 million \$10 million | | |
| a. Federal W | /ork | 3 | 3. \$250,00 | 0 to less than \$5 | 00,000 | | 8. \$10 million to less that | n \$25 millio | n | |
| b. Non-Fede | ral Work | 8 | 4. \$500,00 | 00 to less than \$1 | million | | 9. \$25 million to less that | n \$50 millio | n | |
| c. Total Wor | rk | 8 | 5. \$1 millio | on to less than \$2 | million | | 10. \$50 million or greater | | | |
| | | | 12. A The | UTHORIZED Foregoing is a | REPRESEN statement c | ITATIVE of facts. | | | | |
| a. SIGNAT | URE | | | | | | B. DATE | Ξ | | |
| So | indu | pduigh | | | | | Aug | gust 2, 2 | 017 | |
| c. NAME A | ND TITLE | P.E., President / Pring | cipal-in-Cl | harge | | | | | | |

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 167-0339-NC (SS)

| | (| (If a firm has branch | offices, c | – GENERAI omplete for | L QUALII each spe | -ICATION | IS ch office seekii | ng work.) | | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|---|---|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| 2a. FIRM (O AVCO | R BRANCH OI N, INC. | FFICE) NAME | | | | | 3. YEAR ESTAB 1988 | LISHED 4. DUN 60- | IS NUMBER 672-0266 | |
| 2b. STREET | | 0.10.5405 | | | | | | 5. OWNERSHIP | | |
| 4500 1 | 40th Aven | ue, Suite E105 | | | | a. TYPE Corporation | | | | |
| Clearw | vater | | | 2d. STATE FL | 2e. ZIP CODE 33762 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS | | | | = | |
| 6a. POINT C Sande | OF CONTACT I ep Singh, I | NAME AND TITLE P.E., President / Prine | cipal-in-C | harge | | | 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office) | | | |
| 6b. TELEPH (407) 5 | ONE NUMBER | 2 | 6c. E-MA S_S | AIL ADDRESS | ninc.com | | AVCON, INC. | | | |
| | | 8a. FORMER FIRM | NAME(S) (I | f any) | | | 8b. YR. ESTABLIS | SHED 8c. DUN | S NUMBER | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 9. E | MPLOYEES BY DISCIPL | INE | | | 10. PRO ANNUAL A | OFILE OF FIRM'S VERAGE REVEN | EXPERIENCE AN UE FOR LAST 5 YE | D ARS | |
| a. Function Code | | b. Discipline | c. No. of (1) FIRM | Employees (2) BRANCH | a. Profile Code | | b. Experienc | e | c. Revenue Index Number (see below) | |
| 02 | Administra | ative | 19 | 5 | A05 | Airports; Na | vaids; Airport Lighti | ng; Aircraft Fueling | 6 | |
| 08 | CADD Tec | chnician | 23 | 4 | A06 | Airports; Ter | rminals & Hangars; I | Freight Handling | 4 | |
| 12 | Civil Engli | neer ion Inspector | 19 8 | 9 | B02 C18 | Bridges Cost Est: Cost Eng& Analysis: Param Cost : Forecas | | | 4 | |
| 21 | Electrical | Engineer | 3 | 1 | D04 | Desian-Build | d - Preparation of Re | quests for Proposals | 1 | |
| 42 | Mechanica | al Engineer | 4 | 0 | E02 | Educational | Facilities; Classroor | ns | 1 | |
| 57 | Structural | Engineer | 2 | 0 | H07 | Highways; S | treets; Airfield Pavir | ng; Parking Lots | 6 | |
| 60 | Transport | ation Engineer | 3 | 0 | 106 | Irrigation; D | 1 | | | |
| | Airport Pla | anner | 2 | 0 | 001 | Office Buildi | 1 | | | |
| | Engineerii | ng Intern | 11 | 3 | P05 | Planning (Co | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | P00 P13 | Planning (Si Public Safet | v Facilities | Djectj | 1 | |
| | | | | | R03 | Railroad; Ra | pid Transit | | 1 | |
| | | | | 1 | R04 | Recreation F | acilities (Parks, Mar | inas, Etc.) | 1 | |
| | | | | | S09 | Structural D | esign; Special Struc | tures | 1 | |
| | | | | | S13 | Storm Water | Handling & Facilitie | es | 2 | |
| | | | | | T03 | Traffic & Tra | Insportation Enginee | ering | 1 | |
| | | | | | 003 | Water Suppl | s and Sleam) v: Treatment & Distr | ibution | 1 | |
| | | | | + | Z01 | Zoning; Lan | d Use Studies | | 1 | |
| | Other Emp | loyees | 0 | 0 | | | | | | |
| | | Total | 94 | 28 | | | | | | |
| 11. ANNUAL (Insert re | AVERAGE PF REVENUE FOR LAST revenue index i | ROFESSIONAL SERVICES S OF FIRM 7 3 YEARS number shown at right) | 1. Less that | an \$100,000 00 to less than \$2 | PROFESSIO | NAL SERVICI | ES REVENUE INDE 6. \$2 million to 7. \$5 million to | X NUMBER o less than \$5 million | | |
| a. Federal W | ork | 3 | 3. \$250.00 | 0 to less than \$5 | 00,000 | | 8. \$10 million | to less than \$25 millio | n | |
| b. Non-Feder | ral Work | 8 | 4. \$500,00 | 00 to less than \$1 | million | | 9. \$25 million | to less than \$50 millio | n | |
| c. Total Wor | k | 8 | 5. \$1 millio | on to less than \$2 | 2 million | | 10. \$50 million | or greater | | |
| | | | 12. A The | UTHORIZED I | REPRESEN statement o | ITATIVE of facts. | | | | |
| a. SIGNATI | URE | | | | | | | B. DATE | | |
| Sa | indu | pelingh | | | | | | August 2, 2 | 017 | |
| c NAME A | ND TITI F | | | | | | | | | |

Sandeep Singh, P.E., President / Principal-in-Charge

| | ARCHIT | ECT – ENGINEE | R QUA | IONS | 3. SOLICITATION NUMBER (<i>if any</i>) 167-0339-NC (SS) | | | | |
|---------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|--|------------|--|--------------------------|----------------|
| | | | | | <u></u> | | | 5) | |
| | | /If a firm has branch | | GENERAL | | | NS | | |
| | | | Unices, co | Simplete IOI | each spech | IC DI ANCI | | | |
| 2a. FIRM (OR | BRANCH OF | | | | | | 3. YEAR ESTABLISHED | 4. DUNS | |
| Ross & | Baruzzir | ni, Inc. | | | | | 2003 | 18 | -594-3623 |
| 2b. STREET | | | | | | | 5. OWN | ERSHI | P |
| 7200 N | W 19 [™] Sti | reet, Suite 305 | | | | | a. TYPE | | |
| 2c. CITY | | | | 2d. STATE | 2e. ZIP COI | DE | Large Corpor | ation | |
| Miami | | | | FI 33126 | | | b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS | | |
| | | | | | | • | N/A | | |
| 6a. POINT OF | CONTACT N | AME AND TITLE | | | | | | | |
| William | n H. Overt | urf III, PE; President | | | | | 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block | 2a is a l | branch office) |
| 6b. TELEPHO | NE NUMBER | 6 | c. E-MAIL AI | DDRESS | | | | | |
| 314.91 | 8.8383 | | bovertu | urf@rossba | ar.com | | | | |
| | | 8a. FORMER FIRM N | NAME(S) (If a | any) | | | 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED | 8c. | DUNS NUMBER |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | 9. E | MPLOYEES BY DISCIPLI | NE | | ^ | 10. PR | OFILE OF FIRM'S EXPER | IENCE | AND |
| | | | | | AP | NNUAL AV | VERAGE REVENUE FOR | LASI | |
| a. Function | | b. Discipline | c. No of E | mployees | a. Profile | | b. Experience | | Number |
| Code | | | (1) FIRM | (2) BRANCH | Code | | | | (see below) |
| 2 | Admin | istrative | 41 | | A09 | Anti- | -Terrorism/Force Prote | ction | 4 |
| 6 | Archite | ects | 8 | | B01 | Barra | acks; Dormitories | | 6 |
| 8 | CADD | Technician | 23 | 3 | C11 | Com | munity Facilities | | 4 |
| 13 | Comm | unications Eng. | 10 | 2 | C12 | Com | munications Systems | | 7 |
| 16 | Constr | uction Manager | 2 | - | C13 | Com | puter Facilities; Service | ē | 5 |
| 21 | Electric | cal Engineers | 30 | 3 | C15 | Cons | struction Management | | 6 |
| 22 | Electro | nics Engineers | 9 | | D04 | Desi | gn-Build | 5 | |
| 25 | Fire Pro | otection Engineers | 1 | | E02 | Educ | cation Facilities/Classro | oms | 8 |
| 31 | Health | Facility Planners | 14 | | E07 | Ener | gy Conservation | | 3 |
| 3/ | Interio | r Designer | 1 | 2 | F03 | Fire | Protection | | 5 |
| 42 | Mecha | nical Engineers | 23 | 2 | H04 | Heat | ing/ventilation/Air- | | 6 |
| 48 | Project | Managers | 25 | 1 | HU9 | HOSP | bitals & Medical Faciliti | es aire a | 8 |
| 54 | Jecuni | y specialists | 18 | | 105 | Inter | Mod Bosopreh Eaciliti | ning | 4 |
| | Transn | ortation Engineers | 4 | | 1.05 | Liab | ting/Interiors | 25 | 7 |
| 00 | Comm | issioning | 6 | | M05 | Milit | ary Design Standards | | 3 |
| | Design | lers | 34 | 2 | 001 | Offic | e Ruildings/Industrial | Parks | 2 |
| | Procur | ement Specialist | 5 | 2 | P06 | Plan | ning (Site) | and | 2 |
| | Transit | Consultants | 7 | | P07 | Plum | nbing & Piping Design | | 5 |
| | Interns | | 15 | 1 | P13 | Publ | ic Safety Facilities | | 6 |
| | | | | | R06 | Reha | abilitation | | 7 |
| | | | | | S02 | Secu | irity Systems | | 7 |
| | | Total | 282 | 14 | S11 | Sust | ainable Design | | 5 |
| 11. ANNUAL | AVERAGE PI | ROFESSIONAL SERVICES | | | PROFESSION | AL SERVIO | CES REVENUE INDEX NUMBE | R | • |
| REVEN | IUES OF FIRM | FOR LAST 3 YEARS | 1. Less that | an \$100,000 | | | 6. \$2 million to less | than \$5 | million |
| (Insert | revenue index | number shown at right) | 2. \$100,00 | 00 to less than \$ | 250,000 | | 7. \$5 million to less | than \$10 |) million |
| a. Federal V | Vork | 8 | 3. \$250,00 / \$500.00 | 0 to less than \$ | 500,000 1 million | | \$10 million to les \$25 million to les | S (NAN \$2 s than \$F | 5 million |
| b. Non-Fede | eral Work | 9 | 5. \$1 milli | ion to less than | \$ 2 million | | 10. \$50 million | ο mait ψε | |
| c. Total Wo | ork | 9 | 40.44 | | | | | | |
| | | | The fo | pregoing is a | statement of | facts. | | | |
| 6a. SIGNATUR | RE LA | tit and | | | | | b. DATE | 2017 | |
| 6a NAME AND |) TITI F | | | | | | 541, 51, | / | |
| / UNIC / UNIC | | | | | | | | | |

William H. Overturf III, PE; President

| | ARCHI | FECT – ENGINEE | IONS | | 3. SOLICITATION NUMBER | (if any) | | | |
|--------------|---------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|------------------|
| | | P | ART II – (| GENERAL | | CATIO | | | |
| | | (If a firm has branch | offices, co | omplete for | each speci | fic brancl | n office seeking work) | | |
| 2a. FIRM (OR | BRANCH OF | FICE) NAME | | | | | 3. YEAR ESTABLISHED | 4. DUNS | NUMBER |
| Ross & | Baruzzi | ni, Inc. | | | | | 1953 | 06 | 056 4358 |
| 2b. STREET | | | | | | | 5. OWN | IERSHI | P |
| 6 South | n Old Orc | hard | | | | | a. TYPE | | |
| 2c. CITY | | | | 2d. STATE | 2e. ZIP COI | DE | Large Corpor | ation | |
| St. Lou | is | | | мо | 6311 | 9 | b. SMALL BUSINESS STA | TUS | |
| | | | | | | - | N/A | | |
| 6a. POINT OF | CONTACT N | IAME AND TITLE | | | | | | | |
| William | n H. Overt | turf III, PE; President | | | | | 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block | 2a is a i | branch office) |
| 6b. TELEPHO | | | 6c. E-MAIL AD | | | | | | |
| 314.91 | 8.8383 | | bovertu | Irt@rossba | ar.com | | | 0.0 | |
| | | 6a. FORMER FIRM I | NAIVIE(5) (II a | riy) | | | OD. TR. ESTABLISHED | 80. | DUNS NUMBER |
| | | | | | | 10. PR | DFILE OF FIRM'S EXPER | | AND |
| | 9. E | MPLOYEES BY DISCIPLI | NE | | AN | NUAL A | /ERAGE REVENUE FOR | LAST 8 | 5 YEARS |
| a. Function | | h Dissipling | c. No of E | mployees | a. Profile | | h Evnerience | | c. Revenue Index |
| Code | | b. Discipline | (1) FIRM | (2) BRANCH | Code | | b. Experience | | (see below) |
| 2 | Admir | nistrative | 41 | 27 | A09 | Anti- | Terrorism/Force Prote | ction | 4 |
| 6 | Archit | ects | 8 | 8 | B01 | Barra | icks; Dormitories | | 6 |
| 8 | CADD | Technician | 23 | 14 | C11 | Com | munity Facilities | | 4 |
| 13 | Comm | unications Eng. | 10 | 4 | C12 | Com | munications Systems | | 7 |
| 16 | Constr | ruction Manager | 2 | 2 | C13 | Com | puter Facilities; Service | 5 | |
| 21 | Electri | cal Engineers | 30 | 18 | C15 | Cons | truction Management | 6 5 | |
| 22 | Electro | onics Engineers | 9 | 3 | D04 | Desig | gn-Bulla | 5 | |
| 23 | Hoalth | Eacility Planners | 1/ | 1 | E02 E07 | Euuc | auon Facilities/Classic | 3 | |
| 37 | Interio | r Designer | 14 | 1 | E07 | Fire | Protection | 5 | |
| 42 | Mecha | nical Engineers | 23 | 17 | H04 | Heat | ing/Ventilation/Air- | | 6 |
| 48 | Projec | t Managers | 25 | 5 | H09 | Hosp | vitals & Medical Faciliti | es | 8 |
| 54 | Securi | ty Specialists | 18 | 6 | 105 | Inter | ior Design/Space Plan | ning | 4 |
| 58 | Techn | icians/Analyst | 4 | 2 | L01 | Labs | /Med Research Faciliti | es | 7 |
| 60 | Transp | ortation Engineers | 6 | 3 | L05 | Light | ing/Interiors | | 4 |
| | Comm | nissioning | 6 | 6 | M05 | Milita | ary Design Standards | | 3 |
| | Desigr | ners | 34 | 25 | O01 | Offic | e Buildings/Industrial | Parks | 2 |
| | Procur | rement Specialist | 5 | | P06 | Plan | ning (Site) | | 2 |
| | Iransi | t Consultants | / | 10 | P07 | Plum | ibing & Piping Design | | 5 |
| | Intern | 5 | 15 | 10 | P13 P06 | Publ | bilitation | | 0 |
| | | | | | 502 | Secu | rity Systems | | 7 |
| | | Total | 282 | 152 | S11 | Susta | ainable Design | | 5 |
| 11 ANNUAL | AVERAGE P | ROFESSIONAL SERVICES | | | PROFESSION | VAL SERVIC | ES REVENUE INDEX NUMBE | R | |
| REVEN | IUES OF FIRM | FOR LAST 3 YEARS | 1. Less that | an \$100,000 | | | 6. \$2 million to less | than \$5 | million |
| (Insert | revenue index | number shown at right) | 2. \$100,00 | 0 to less than \$ | \$250,000 | | 7. \$5 million to less | than \$10 |) million |
| a. Federal V | Vork | 8 | 3. \$250,00 4. \$500.00 | 0 to less than \$ | 500,000 \$ 1 million | | 9 \$25 million to les | is than \$2 is than \$5 | 50 million |
| b. Non-Fede | eral Work | 9 | 5. \$1 milli | on to less than | \$ 2 million | | 10. \$50 million | io triari șe | |
| C. IOTAIWO | or K | 9 | 12 414 | | DEDDECENT | | | | |
| | | | The fo | regoing is a | statement of | facts. | | | |
| 6a. SIGNATUF | | H: H and | | | | | ь. DATE Julv 31 . | 2017 | |
| 6a. NAME AND | D TITLE | | | | | | | | |

William H. Overturf III, PE; President

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION OR PROJECT NUMBER

PART II – GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work.)

| | | | | inpiere re | or each spe | | ce seeking work.) | | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| 2a. FIRM (O HSA Gold | r branch offic den, Inc. | E) NAME | | | | | 3. YEAR ESTABLISH 2003 | 14 IED 4. DUN | s number 0985156 | |
| 2b. STREET | | | | | | | 5 | OWNERSHIP | | |
| 11 Lake C | Gatlin Road | | | | | | a. TYPE | a. TYPE | | |
| 2c. CITY | | | | 2 | 2d. STATE | 2e. ZIP CODE | (| _orporation | | |
| Orlando | | | | ł | -L | 32806 | b. SMALL BUSINES | S STATUS | | |
| 6a. POINT C | | | | | | | Sn | nall Busines | 5 | |
| Peter Bart | s, P.G., Presid | lent/Principal Hydro | geologist | | | | c. NAME OF FIRM | (If block 2a is a | branch office) | |
| 6b. TELEPHC | one number 407-649- | 5475 | 6c. EMAIL AI | odress pbarts@ | hsagolder | n.com | | | | |
| | | 8a. FORMER FIRM | NAME(S) (If | any) | | | 8b. YEAR ESTABLIS | SHED 8c. D | UNS NUMBER | |
| HSA, Inc. | | | | | | | 1989 | 61 | 2602888 | |
| HSA Tech | nical Services | s, Inc. | | | | | 1999 | 10 | 1293707 | |
| | 9. E | MPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE | | | | 10. PRC ANNUAL A | OFILE OF FIRM'S EXPEN VERAGE REVENUE FO | RIENCE AND DR LAST 5 YEAR | S | |
| a. Function | | | c. No. c | of Employees | a. Prof | le | | | c. Revenue Index | |
| Code | | b. Discipline | (1) Firm | (2) Branc | h Code | • | b. Experience | | Number (see below) | |
| 02 | Administrative | | 1 | | E01 | Wetland, End | dangered Species | | 1 | |
| 08 | CADD Technicia | n | 1 | | E12 | Soil, Ground | l, Groundwater, Stormwater, & Leachate Tests | | | |
| 12 | Civil Engineer | | 2 | | F05 | Sinkhole Inve | estigations | 1 | | |
| 24 | Environmental So | cientist | 1 | | H03 | Soil & Groun | ndwater Remediation | | 2 | |
| 30 | Geologist | | 1 | | P02 | Fuel Storage | Removals & Replacem | ients | 1 | |
| 58 | Technician/Anal | yst | 2 | | S05 | Subsurface (| Subsurface Characterization | | | |
| | | | | | S07 | Landfill Feasi | Indfill Feasibility | | | |
| | | | | | S13 | Stormwater S | System Design | | 2 | |
| | | | | | T04 | Boundary,, S | ite, & Topo Surveys | | 1 | |
| | | | | | W02 | WUP, CUP, 8 | & Groundwater Model | ing | 1 | |
| | | | | | Z01 | Rezoning Ad | tivities | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | To | otal 8 | | | | | | | |
| 11. At | NNUAL AVERAGE P REVENUES OF FIRM | ROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR LAST 3 YEARS | | | PRO | FFESSIONAL SERVIC | es revenue index nui | MBER | | |
| a Fod-unlaw | unserr revenue index n | uniber snown ar rigni) 1 | 1. | Less than \$ | 100,000 to loss than \$2 | 50.000 | 6. \$2 million t | to less than \$5 mil | lion | |
| | ork al Work | ۱ ۶ | - 3. | \$250,000 t | to less than \$5 | 00,000 | 8. \$10 million | to less than \$25 | million | |
| | | 5 | 4. 5. | \$500,000 t \$1 million t | to less than \$1 o less than \$2 | million million | 9. \$25 million 10. \$50 million | n to less than \$50 i n or greater | million | |
| | | 5 | 12. | AUTHORIZ | | ITATIVE | | - | | |
| | F A | | The | oregoing is | s a statement | or facts. | I, | h DATE | | |
| | PL. | Al | | | | | | 8/2 | /17 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Peter Barts, P.G., President/Principal Hydrogeologist



Tab 2Statements and Documents



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

STATEMENTS AND DOCUMENTS

Proof of Licenses/Certifications



STATEMENTS AND DOCUMENTS CONTINUED





State of Florida Business Licensure







Corporate Registration

State of Florida **Department** of State

I certify from the records of this office that AVCON, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on May 5, 1988.

The document number of this corporation is K22990.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2017, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 4, 2017, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.



Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fourth day of January, 2017

Ken Define Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC0734099771

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Certificate of Florida Small and Minority Business

State of Florida

Minority Business Certification

AVCON, INC.

Is certified under the provisions of 287 and 295.187, Florida Statutes, for a period from:

02/23/2017 to 02/23/2019



office of supplier

Office of Supplier Diversity + 4050 Esplanade Way, Suite 380 + Tallahassee, FL 32399 + 850-487-0915 + www.dms.myflorida.com/osd



AVCON, INC. is a certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). AVCON shall exceed any DBE requirements necessary for Federal participation due to self-performance of project elements. AVCON will work with Airport/County staff to verify the appropriate team requirements and identify opportunities for DBE and W/MBE participation.



Office Locations

AVCON has an established project office located in Pinellas County. QA/QC and Construction Management Services will be provided from this office, located in Clearwater, Florida. The address is as follows:

4500 140th Avenue, Suite E105 Clearwater, FL 33762

Mr. Michael Coppage, P.E. will manage the QA/QC and Construction Management Services from the Clearwater office. He can be reached by phone at (727) 902-3938 or by email at <u>mcoppage@avconinc.com</u>.

All other services will be provided from AVCON's corporate headquarters located at:

5555 E Michigan Street, Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32822

Mr. Zemp Pepper will act as the primary point of contact for the AVCON Team. He can be reached by phone at (407) 599-1122 (Office) and (407) 733-8846 (Cell) or by email at <u>ZPepper@avconinc.com</u>.

AVCON has also enlisted the services and support of the following subconsultants for this Professional Engineering Services assignment. Their office locations are as follows:

| Firm | Role / Responsibility | Office Location |
|------------------------|--|---|
| Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems | 7200 NW 19th Street, Suite 305 Miami, FL 33126 |
| Ross & Baruzzini, Inc. | Security / Access Control / Low Voltage Systems | 6 South Old Orchard St. Louis, MO 63119 |
| HSA Golden, Inc. | Environmental, Hazardous Waste | 11 Lake Gatlin Road Orland, FL 32806 |



Tab 3Certificate(s) of Insurance



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

| | | | Client | :#: 10 | 501 | 99 | | AVCO | NINC | | |
|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|-----------------------------------|
| | 4 <i>CO</i> | RD _{TM} | CERT | IFI | CA | TE OF LIABI | LITY INSU | JRANC | E | DATE (M 8/02/ | м/dd/үүүү) / 2017 |
| T C B R | HIS CER ERTIFIC/ ELOW. T EPRESE IPORTAI | TIFICATE IS IS ATE DOES NO HIS CERTIFIC NTATIVE OR NT: If the certi | SSUED AS A M. DT AFFIRMATIV CATE OF INSUR PRODUCER, AI ificate holder is | ATTE ELY ANC ND TH an A | r of or n e do 1e ci ddit | INFORMATION ONLY AN IEGATIVELY AMEND, EXT ES NOT CONSTITUTE A ERTIFICATE HOLDER. IONAL INSURED, the pol | ND CONFERS NO R FEND OR ALTER T CONTRACT BETWI | IGHTS UPON HE COVERAG EEN THE ISS | N THE CERTIFICATE HO GE AFFORDED BY THE UING INSURER(S), AU IBROGATION IS WAIVE | OLDER. E POLIC THORIZ ED, sub | THIS IES ED |
| th | e terms | and condition | ns of the policy, | certa | in po | olicies may require an end | dorsement. A state | ment on this | certificate does not co | nfer rig | hts to the |
| PRO | | holder in lieu | of such endors | seme | nt(s). | | CONTACT | | | | |
| US | Insural | nce Services | s, LLC, d. Suite 700 | | | I | NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 813 32 F-MAII | 1-7500 | FAX (A/C, No) | : | |
| Tar | npa. FL | 33607 | | | | - | ADDRESS: | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | Nouses A. Phoeni | INSURER(S) AF | | | NAIC # |
| INSU | RED | | | | | | | ers Indemnit | tv Company | | 25658 |
| | 4 | Avcon, Inc. | | | | - | INSURER C : Travele | ers Casualty | and Surety C | | 19038 |
| | 5 | 5555 E. Mich | igan Street; S | uite | # 20 | 0 | INSURER D : Everes | t National Ir | surance Comp | | 10120 |
| | C | Orlando, FL | 32822-2779 | | | - | INSURER E : Travele | ers Indemnit | ty Co. of Amer | | 25666 |
| | | | | | | | INSURER F : | | | | |
| CO | VERAGE | S | | TIFIC | ATE | NUMBER: | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| IN CI E) | DICATED. ERTIFICAT | I CERTIFY THA NOTWITHSTA IE MAY BE ISS IS AND CONDI | AT THE POLICIES ANDING ANY RE SUED OR MAY F ITIONS OF SUCH | QUIRE PERTA | INSUR EMEN IN, T CIES. | T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV | ANY CONTRACT OF BY THE POLICIES E BEEN REDUCED I | R OTHER DOO DESCRIBED F BY PAID CLAII | NAMED ABOVE FOR THE CUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO MS. | TO WH | Y PERIOD IICH THIS E TERMS, |
| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INSU | RANCE | ADDL INSR | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMI | тѕ | |
| Α | Хсом | IMERCIAL GENER | | Х | Х | 6805H869334 | 01/01/2017 | 01/01/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| | | CLAIMS-MADE | X OCCUR | | | | | - | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| | | | | | | | | - | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$10,0 | 00 |
| | | | | | | | | - | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| | GEN'L AG | PRO- | APPLIES PER: | | | | | - | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$2,00 | 0,000 |
| | POLI | | LOC | | | | | - | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$2,00 | 0,000 |
| Е | AUTOMO | | | x | Х | BA8A761085 | 01/01/2017 | 01/01/2018 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| | X ANY | | | | | | | - | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| | | | AUTOS NON-OWNED | | | | | - | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE |) \$ \$ | |
| | | | AUTOS | | | | | | | \$ | |
| В | | | X OCCUR | X | Х | CUP8A764179 | 01/01/2017 | 01/01/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$4,00 | 0,000 |
| | EACI | | CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | - | AGGREGATE | \$4,00 | 0,000 |
| С | WORKERS | S COMPENSATION | N Y Y | | Х | UB3817T391 | 01/01/2017 | 01/01/2018 | X PER OTH STATUTE ER | - - | |
| ı | ANY PROF OFFICER/ | PRIETOR/PARTNE MEMBER EXCLUD | R/EXECUTIVE | N / A | | | | - | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| | (Mandator If yes, desc | ry in NH) cribe under | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | E \$1,00 | 0,000 |
| Р | DESCRIPT | FION OF OPERATI | ONS below | | | | 10/06/2016 | 10/06/2017 | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$1,00 m | 0,000 |
| U | Liabilit | y | | | | FL3E000109101 | 10/06/2016 | 10/00/2017 | \$2,000,000 per ciaii \$2,000,000 annl ago | gr. | |
| DESC Pro RE (SS Pin bel (Se | CRIPTION C ifession : Airport :) ellas Co nalf of P e Attacl | of operations / lal Liability of t Security Sy bunty, The B inellas Cour hed Descript | CLOCATIONS / VEHIC COVERAGE IS WI Systems Impro Board of Coun nty are include tions) | veme ty Co | on a ents omm | o 101, Additional Remarks Schedu a claims-made basis. Project Professional E issioners, its members litional insureds with r | Ile, may be attached if mo Engineering Serv 5, officers & emp espect to the Co | ices RFP No ices RFP No loyees while mmercial G | ^{ired)} o. 167-0339-NC e acting on eneral | | |
| 196 | e Allaci | neu Descrip | | | | | | | | | |
| CE | RTIFICAT | TE HOLDER | | | | | CANCELLATION | | | | |
| | | Pinellas Co Pinellas Co 400 S. Ft. H | ounty ounty Purchas larrisons Ave | sing nue (| Depa 6th | artment | SHOULD ANY OF 1 THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE W | THE ABOVE DE N DATE THE VITH THE POI | SCRIBED POLICIES BE C. REOF, NOTICE WILL E LICY PROVISIONS. | ANCELLI BE DELI | ED BEFORE IVERED IN |
| I | | Floor | | | | | AUTHORIZED REPRESE | NTATIVE | | | |
| | | Clearwater | , FL 33756 | | | | des n a | la. D | | | |
| | | | | | | | 01 | 1988-2014 AC | ORD CORPORATION | All right | te racarvad |

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD #S21246676/M20696045

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Liability and Automobile Liability as required by written contract on a primary & non contributory basis. A waiver of subrogation applies in favor of Pinellas County, FL under all policies listed above. Thirty (30) days prior written notice of cancellation or material change except 10 days for non payment of premium will be given on all policies listed above. There is no exclusion for work at Airports/Airfields on the workers compensation policy or the professional liability policy.

Tab 4Key Personnel Statement



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

KEY PERSONNEL STATEMENT

Current Workload

All members of the AVCON Team are prepared to bring forth the full resources necessary to provide for timely, responsible, and cost-effective planning and design solutions to meet the airport security system improvement needs of the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport and Pinellas County. Most members of the team have worked together on previous assignments on Florida Airports, and are experienced in task order services on airports with highly successful results.

The AVCON Team, its key discipline and task leaders, and support staff are all committed to Pinellas County and the St. Petersburg-Clearwater International Airport and to the success of this Professional Engineering Services contract.

Project Manager, Zemp Pepper, will allocate a total of up to 50% of his time to the County, with 75% of that time dedicated to project management and task leadership roles, as well as being available another 25% of the time for miscellaneous and technical tasks. During critical junctures of task assignments and when specific project requirements dictate, Mr. Pepper will generally be available 100% of the time.

We guarantee that our staff and our team will meet and exceed project staffing needs.

AVCON Team Commitment

- Previous experience working together on past assignments with successful results—eliminating any learning curves and costly delays;
- ✓ Project Manager commitment;
- ✓ Ability to proactively work with clients to anticipate and respond promptly to their needs;
- ✓ Full access to technical staff and resources to meet all the needs of any project;
- ✓ Full-time involvement of personnel assigned to projects; and
- ✓ Efficient and cost-effective implementation of project design and production of construction documents.

The personnel listed in the graph below (and highlighted throughout this proposal) will be available for and shall be assigned to this Professional Engineering Services contract. AVCON understands that failure to produce the proposed key personnel may be grounds for dismissal.





Tab 5Required Forms



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services

RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

SECTION G – ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Proposal Title: Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services

Proposal No: 167-0339-NC (SS)

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDA FOR THIS RFP BY SIGNING AND DATING BELOW:

ADDENDA NO.

SIGNATURE/PRINTED NAME

DATE RECEIVED

| 1 | Sanderp Sigh | / Sandeep Singh, P.E. | July 26, 2017 |
|---|--------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Note: Prior to submitting the response to this solicitation, it is the responsibility of the firm submitting a response to confirm if any addenda have been issued. If such document(s) has been issued, acknowledge receipt by signature and date in section above and return Addenda Acknowledgement Form with RFP. Failure to do so may result in being considered non-responsive or result in lowering the rating of a firm's proposal.

Information regarding Addenda issued is available on the Purchasing Department section of the County's CCNA website at, http://www.pinellascounty.org/purchase/CCNA.htm

W-9 REQUEST FOR TAXPAYER ID NUMBER AND CERTIFICATION

| Subst Form | ^{itute} W-9 | Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certifi | cation | | Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS. | |
|--|--|--|-------------|--|---|--|
| 5 | Name (as shown on your income tax return) AVCON, INC. | | | | | |
| Print or type Specific Instructions on page | Business name, if different from above | | | | | |
| | Check appropriate box: Individual/Sole proprietor IC Corporation Partnership Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=partnership) > Other (see instructions) > | | | | Exempt payee | |
| | Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) Requester's name 5555 E. Michigan St., Suite 200 | | | s name and a | ddress (optional) | |
| | City, state, and ZIP code Orlando, FL 32822 | | | | | |
| See | List account number(s) here (optional) | | | | | |
| Part | Taxpay | er Identification Number (TIN) | | | | |
| Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident | | | | | | |
| your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a TIN</i> on page 3. Or | | | | | or | |
| Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose number to enter. Employer identification number 59 2890463 | | | | entification number 90463 | | |
| Part | I Certific | ation | | Annonanan an | |
| Under | penalties of perju | rry, I certify that: | | | | |
| 1. Th | e number shown | on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting | g for a num | ber to be iss | sued to me), and | |

- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined in the instructions).

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the Certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.

| Sign Here | Signature of U.S. person ► | Sardup. | SfA Date | August 2,2017 |
|--------------|-------------------------------|---------|----------|---------------|
| | | | | |

*Instructions to Form W-9 available upon request.

Detach on the perforation

Section 119.071(5), Florida Statutes Notice:

Your Tax Identification Number (which for individuals is your social security number) is collected on Form W9 for use in filing information returns with the IRS as described more fully below. Collection of the tax identification number (or social security number as applicable) is mandatory pursuant to Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C § 6109).

Privacy Act Notice:

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons who must file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, and certain other income paid to you, mortgage interest you paid, the acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA, or Archer MSA or HSA. The IRS uses the numbers for identification purposes and to help verify the accuracy of your tax return. The IRS may also provide this information to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation, and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. possessions to carry out their tax laws. We may also disclose this information to other countries under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.

You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Payers must generally withhold 28% of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to a payer. Certain penalties may also apply.

SECTION D – VENDOR REFERENCES

Proposal Title: Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services

Proposal Number: 167-0339-NC (SS)

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED IN ORDER THAT YOUR PROPOSAL MAY BE REVIEWED AND PROPERLY EVALUATED.

COMPANY NAME: _____AVCON, INC.

| LENGTH OF TIME COM | PANY HAS BEEN IN BUSINESS: | 29 years (Establish | ed 1988) | | |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------|----------------|--|--|
| BUSINESS ADDRESS: 5555 E. Michigan St., Suite 200, C | | lando, FL 32822 | | | |
| HOW LONG IN PRESENT LOCATION: Since October 2002 | | | | | |
| TELEPHONE NUMBER: | (407) 599-1122 | FAX NUMBER: | (407) 599-1133 | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF CURRENT EMPLOYEES: 94 FULL TIME 0 PART TIME | | | | | |
| NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES YOU PLAN TO USE TO SERVICE THIS CONTRACT: 10 | | | | | |

All references will be contacted by a County Designee via email, fax, mail or phone call to obtain answers to questions, as applicable before an evaluation decision is made.

EITHER LOCAL COMMERCIAL OR GOVERNMENTAL REFERENCE(S) (PINELLAS COUNTY GOVERNMENT REFERENCES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED) THAT YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY PERFORMED SIMILAR CONTRACT SERVICES FOR:

All fields below must be completed

| 1 | Matern Professional Engineers | 2 | Greater Orlando Aviation Authority |
|---|---|---|------------------------------------|
| | COMPANY NAME Maitland, FL | | COMPANY NAME Orlando, FL |
| | CITY, STATE Thomas Croff | | CITY, STATE Mark Birkebak, AIA |
| | CONTACT PERSON (407) 740-5020 x230 | | CONTACT PERSON (407) 825-4058 |
| | TELEPHONE (407) 740-0365 | | TELEPHONE (407) 855-3531 |
| | FAX tcroff@matern.net | | FAX mbirkebak@goaa.org |
| | EMAIL ADDRESS | | EMAIL ADDRESS |
| 3 | Sanford Airport Authority | 4 | Sebring Regional Airport |
| | COMPANY NAME Sanford, FL | | COMPANY NAME Sebring, FL |
| | CITY, STATE Diane Crews, A.A.E. | | CITY, STATE Mike Willingham |
| | CONTACT PERSON (407) 585-4010 TELEPHONE (407) 585-4045 | | CONTACT PERSON (863_655-6444 |
| - | | | TELEPHONE (863) 441-1255 |
| | FAX dcrews@osaa.net | | FAX mike@sebring-airport.com |
| | EMAIL ADDRESS | | EMAIL ADDRESS |

| SUBMIT TO: Pinellas PINELLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 400 S. FT. HARRISON AVENUE ANNEX BUILDING – 6 TH FLOOR CLEARWATER, FL 33756 | REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS PROPOSAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - NON-CONTINUING AS GOVERNED BY FLORIDA STATUTE 287.055 | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| ISSUE DATE: June 26, 2017 | PROPOSAL SUBMITTALS RECEIVED AFTER SU CONSIDERE | BMITTAL DATE & TIME WILL NOT BE | |
| TITLE: Airport Security System Professional Engineerin | Improvements Project – g Services | RFP NUMBER: 167-0339-NC (SS) | |
| SUBMITTAL DUE: August 3, 2017 AND MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN FOR 120 D | @ 3:00 P.M. AYS FROM DATE LISTED ABOVE. | NON-MANDATORY PRE-PROPOSAL SITE VISIT DATE & LOCATION: | |
| SUBMIT QUESTIONS TO: SUE ST Phone: 727-464 | Date: Friday, July 14, 2017 Time: 10:00 A.M. Location: 14700 Terminal Blvd., 2 nd Floor Conference Room Clearwater, Florida 33762 | | |
| THE MISSION Pinellas County Government is committed to p public contact, judicious exercise of authority an and concerns of ou | OF PINELLAS COUNTY rogressive public policy, superior public service, courteous d sound management of public resources to meet the needs ur citizens today and tomorrow. | Doe Lauro Director of Purchasing | |
| | | | |

PROPOSER MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING

NO CHANGES REQUESTED BY A PROPOSER WILL BE CONSIDERED AFTER THE RFP OPENING DATE AS ADVERTISED. BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL FORM YOU ARE AGREEING TO ALL PROPOSAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

| PROPOSER (COMPANY NAME): AVCON, INC. | D/B/A | N/A |
|--|-------------|--|
| 5555 E. Michigan St., Suite 200 | Orlando, F | FL 32822 |
| Mailing Address | City, State | e Zip |
| S_Singh@avconinc.com | (407) 599- | 9-1122 (407) 599-1133 |
| Company Email Address | Phone | Fax |
| Sandeep Singh, P.E. | Sandeep S | Singh, P.E./President/S_Singh@avconinc.com |
| Remit To Name (as Shown on Company Invoice | Printed Co | contact Representative/Title/Email |

Proper Corporate Identity is needed when you submit your proposal, especially how your firm is registered with the Florida Division of Corporations. Please visit <u>www.sunbiz.org</u> for this information.

I HEREBY AGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS RFP & CERTIFY I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS RFP FOR

0 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Sandeep Singh P.E., President

PRINT NAME & TITLE

RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR PROPOSAL

Proposal Title: Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services

Proposal No.: 167-0339-NC (SS)

Electronic Payment (ePayables)

The Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners (County) offers a credit card payment process (ePayables) through Bank of America. Pinellas County does not charge vendors to participate in the program; however, there may be a charge by the company that processes your credit card transactions. For more information please visit Pinellas County purchasing website at <u>www.pinellascounty.org/purchase</u>.

Would your company accept to participate in the ePayables credit card program?

🗌 Yes 🗹 No

AVCON, INC.

Company Name

Authorized Signature (for payment acceptance)

Sandeep Singh, P.E./President

Printed Signature/Title/Department

(407) 599-1122

Phone Number

Tab 6Additional Information



Airport Security System Improvements Project - Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

Statement of Qualifications

Airport Security System Improvements Project – Professional Engineering Services RFP No. 167-0339-NC (SS)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Project Approach

Design Services: The AVCON and Ross and Baruzzini Team brings extensive relevant experience at Florida Airports to support PIE in its efforts to upgrade the existing Security System at the Airport. As part of the basic design and engineering scope of services, the AVCON and Ross & Baruzzini Team will develop a **Basis of Design** for the project. The Basis of Design will consist of a Security Systems Master Plan outline as well as an Implementation Strategy that can support upgrading PIE's Systems consistent with:

Basis of Design will consist of a Security Systems Master Plan outline as well as an Implementation Strategy that can support upgrading PIE's Systems

- a) FAA and TSA standards and guidelines,
- b) Airport current and longer-term operational requirements, and
- c) Industry best practices and standards.

The initial steps to developing a staged security systems implementation program will include surveying operational functionality and capacity of the existing access control, CCTV surveillance, and video management systems. The existing systems shall be compared to current industry best practices needed to support increased passenger traffic, terminal expansion, and overall growth of the Airport. Based upon this assessment, the team will develop recommendations for systems expansion and/or migration from existing legacy systems to new and commercially available system applications consistent with the established Program Budget. The recommendations will identify phased implemention including expansion of the network architecture and premises distribution systems. In addition to the assessment of the access control, CCTV surveillance and Video Management Systems, the team will assess requirements for proposed improvements to Perimeter Security, Security Corridors and Exit Lanes, Credentialing and Identification, Public Safety Radio communications, and refreshing and updating the airport's security operations center. The review and approval of the AVCON Team's findings, conclusions and recommendations would form the Basis of Design for the initial program and subsequent design and engineering tasks.

Project Development: Project development begins with a commitment to proven administrative procedures. The following are highlights of these procedures established and utilized on AVCON projects:

- Administrative Procedures: Over the years of successful project management AVCON has developed in-house procedures that ensure accuracy, timeliness and cost-effectiveness of all work performed during the project. In addition to the specific examples identified below AVCON also has a written Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan discussed briefly later in this section. The procedures are modified and adapted to meet the needs of large or small projects and for the specific elements of design included in the project.
- Scope Development: AVCON will meet with the Airport/County project representative to fully identify and reach a complete accord on the terms of the scope, schedule and budget for each task. Because many projects begin with a "symptom" and not a "cause," defining the appropriate project scope is critical to keep all levels of expectations on track for each task. This will continue to be a key step in identifying any possible elements that could prevent "future scope creep." This step also applies to coordination between sub-consultants and within various disciplines. AVCON utilizes standard scopes and checklists for this process and some enhancements will be developed for the MEP subset of engineering services. A thorough scope development not only ensures the project has "limited or no surprises" but also becomes the basis of a project "work plan."



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

- Field Review and Record Drawings: In conjunction with the scope development, or immediately upon issuance of a project design task, the AVCON senior engineers will perform both a thorough field review of the project, and obtain all pertinent record documents from the Airport/County's archives. These records are invaluable when new projects are conceived on the same real estate occupied by older ones. This step is to identify any "key issues" on what could sometimes be a relatively straight-forward project. Field reviews also identify issues that may not be in the scope but could be addressed easily for the client as part of the project.
- Work Plan: AVCON will develop a complete work plan for each task prior to starting work on each task; Use of similar past project data and lessons learned on those projects are used to develop an efficient and effective work plan.
- Work / Discipline Coordination: AVCON conducts coordination between various disciplines and sub-consultants at each stage of design including during construction. As the firm has in-house expertise in all engineering disciplines there is ready access to solutions to inter-disciplinary issues or conflicts.
- List of Drawings and Specifications: A complete list of drawings and specifications will be prepared for each assignment. Where the project entails a study or other non-design function, a complete table of contents will be developed. These lists are critical to ensure the completeness of planning or construction documents and full concurrence by the Airport/County staff.
- Periodic and Final Field Walkthrough with Plans: As part of both the progress and final submittals, the plan sheets will be field verified by the AVCON engineers independently or in conjunction with Airport/County Staff to ensure final documents are compatible with the adjacent conditions in the field. Use of actual photographs on the drawings to identify field conditions and call out improvements have been valuable in developing thorough construction plans.
- Project Filing and CADD Layer Management: AVCON has in the past and will continue to provide all design and record documents in conformance with the Airport/County's standards. We will continue to utilize our tried and tested design details and other AutoDesk support systems such as Revit.

Systematic Design Approach: Once the design approach, phasing and implementation strategy, and the design parameters are established, the overall design can begin. We accomplish this through the implementation of a proven, step-by-step process from preliminary design through construction closeout documentation. The initial project overviews and record drawings reviews will be supplemented by specific field reconnaissance.

The preliminary design and document preparation will include an appropriate mix of detailed final design for facility plan demolition and design improvement sheets, as well as HVAC, plumbing, communications, electrical, fire protection, and special details where warranted, along with overall construction phasing, access and implementation features that will minimize impacts on daily operations at PIE. Integration with on-going adjacent projects will be a keystone element of each task. The design development will be followed by complete Final Design, Bidding and Construction Phase Services to ensure that the original design intent is achieved in the final construction.

AVCON will organize a project kickoff coordination meeting/workshop with the appropriate Airport/County Engineering, Maintenance and Construction Staff, and all other affected or interested parties. This meeting will serve as a predevelopment conference to fully examine the direction and scope of the project from all stakeholder perspectives.

Pre-Construction Services: The continuation of the AVCON Team effort will be provided through the Pre-Construction and Construction Phase Services. These services will allow the design professionals to interface with the Resident Inspection team to continue possible interpretation of plan or specification requirements. In addition to post-design pre-construction engineering services, AVCON has several aviation specific, full-time resident construction inspectors who are available when needed.

Bidding: AVCON, INC. shall provide Bidding Services including coordination of the formal advertisement and solicitation for Bids from the Contracting Community, response to contractor inquiries during the bidding process, preparation of addenda as required, attending the Pre-Bid Conference, preparation of the bid tabulation sheet, evaluation of the bids, and making a Formal Recommendation of Award.



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

Scheduling: AVCON, INC. shall prepare a Project Schedule for the tasks listed in the Scope of Services. The Schedule shall be presented to the Airport/County for approval and to insure it meets the Airport/County's expectations. AVCON, INC. shall conduct team meetings on a regular basis during the design phase to insure the schedule is being met and that the subconsultants are performing optimally.

Management Systems/Procedures/Reporting Systems: AVCON, INC. shall provide Project Management Services as coordinated with the Airport/County. These services where required shall include Programming, Design Phase Services, Bidding Services, Construction Phase Services, Project Close-Out, Technical Support for Claims Services, and Post Construction Services. Project meetings shall be held periodically with the team during the design phase and with the prime contractor during the construction phase. Meeting minutes shall be furnished to all attending parties and the Airport/County succinctly and in a timely manner. AVCON, INC. shall notify the owner promptly of potential delays to the completion or work.

Quality Control: AVCON, INC. has a Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan for all projects it undertakes. The plan is modified and adapted to meet the needs of large or small projects and for the specific elements of design included in the project. For this continuing contract, AVCON will tailor the QA/QC plan to address specific project needs. The Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan itself consists of the elements as described below:

Project Coordination and Communication: The Project Manager will assure that all members of the design team, including the client, are continually updated on the project's status and assignments. This will be achieved in many ways, including the following:

- In-House Project Coordination Meetings
- Team Meetings
- Electronic Communication

In-House Review: The Department Manager, Project Manager, or Sr. Engineer will perform the in-house review. This review should identify and eliminate plans errors and omissions, and ensure that plans comply with the scope and other support documents in the file. The in-house review will be as detailed as possible to ensure that there are absolutely no plans errors. The reviews and responses will be collated for reference and use. Items reviewed include:

- Comparison of supporting documents with plans to ensure that applicable recommendations and design studies have been appropriately addressed.
- Comparison of plans with pertinent standards and policies to ensure that they are in full compliance (Airport/County Standards, Florida Building Code, City of Clearwater Ordinances, NEC, NFPA, ASHRAE, etc.).
- Interdisciplinary review to ensure that the documents are coordinated between distinctive design groups.

Quality Control Plan:

- QC Checklists: Technical reviews shall be performed at each submittal by means of quality checks. Upon receipt of the checklist and comments, the designer will respond to the comments as appropriate. These documents will then be returned to the reviewer for final resolution. The reviewer will review the documents to be assured that all comments have been resolved. Each resolved comment will be highlighted by the reviewer to symbolize that the comment has been resolved.
- <u>Peer Reviews</u>: Peer reviews shall be conducted to ensure strict compliance with scope and supporting documents, and confirm the need for design variances or exceptions. The peer

| QUALITY CONTROL TRACKING STAMP (single reviewer) | | | | |
|---|-----------------|--|--|--|
| QC DOCUMENT: | | | | |
| QC REVIEW ACTIVITY | | | | |
| 1. READY FOR REVIEW | _ L <u>TP</u> : | | | |
| 2. QC REVIEW (Yellow highlight = correct/verified) (Red = correction) | REV: | | | |
| 4. CHANGES MADE (Yellow highlight over red comment = change made to address comment) | _O <u>RIG:</u> | | | |
| 5. CHANGES VERIFIED (Green circle = change addresses comment) (Green circle = accept rejected comment) (Green circle = accept address in future submittal comment) | _REV: | | | |
| LTP = Lead Technical Professional, REV = Reviewer, ORIG = Originator | | | | |
| AVCON, INC. | | | | |

reviewer also ensures that appropriate design documentation is filed for all decisions made during the design process. Occasionally we may also look to vendors or others to provide technical support to ensure the latest technology and selected approach remains pertinent and viable for the project.



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

 <u>Constructability Reviews</u>: In addition to AVCON's in-house QA/QC Plan, we will utilize an experienced engineer to conduct independent constructability reviews of our plans and specifications, adding value engineering to the project from its inception.

The subconsultants on the project shall be expected to have their own quality assurance process and will be required to demonstrate this in written form. In addition, as the Prime firm and the firm ultimately responsible to the Client for all work products, AVCON shall apply its own standards of quality prior to releasing the work product to the Client.

AVCON has in its Quality Manual detailed checklists for both intra-disciplinary and inter-disciplinary reviews. These checklists, developed over the years, are kept updated through an ongoing process. The ultimate result of this rigorous process is that most all conflicts, errors or omissions are discovered well before they can result in cost increases or avoidable delays. Our track record speaks volumes to the effectiveness of this process.

Cost Control: Actions speak louder than words. Over the past several years, most AVCON projects were closed out at a

value less than the bid amounts. AVCON has carefully tracked project designs, utilized bid schedules, paid attention to detail, and supported construction proactively to ensure project costs are contained without sacrificing quality. Detailed cost estimates at each stage of a project submittal and use of alternates ensure the project costs stay within budget. Additionally, AVCON regularly solicits contractors/manufacturers to ensure the broadest possible participation in the bid phase.

Regulatory Issues: AVCON, INC. shall review the Construction Documents and compare them with pertinent standards and policies to ensure that they are in full compliance. Coordination with jurisdictional and regulatory agencies shall be conducted as needed to address and implement all necessary requirements. Permitting services will be provided including responding to comments from the reviewing agency and submission of revised documents addressing any code related items. For typical MEP and Fire Protection items, these routinely consist of compliance with local, state and federal design guidelines. AVCON has performed its previous work using many if not all of these same agencies.

Project Closeout and Completion: AVCON will conduct a final inspection / walk-through of the project to confirm the completeness and quality of the construction. AVCON will then prepare a summary report of the final inspection, including a punch list of work items that the contractor must accomplish to complete the project. AVCON will also provide the punch list report to the Construction Manager.

AVCON will prepare record drawings representing the completed project and reflecting the actual work accomplished during construction. The record drawings will then be distributed to the Airport/County in electronic format (PDFs, AutoCAD, Revit).

Final documents shall include reviewed and approved O&M Manuals, Warranties, Spare Parts Lists and approval of materials and equipment operations.









AVCON, INC. 5555 E Michigan Street, Suite 200 Orlando, Florida 32822 Phone: (407) 599-1122 Fax: (407) 599-1133 www.avconinc.com



AIRPORT